GAME NOS. 873, 926 & 927
FEBRUARY, 1981

MIDWAY’S

PARTS AND
OPERATING MANUAL

#926~MINI

#927-COCKTAIL ~ #873-UPRIGHT

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

" FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
U.S.A.

ORM NO. 0873~-00300-0000 '

PHONE: (312) 451.1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO  TELEX NO.: 72-1596



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - UPRIGHT 2
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - MINI 3
CONTROL ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE - UPRIGHT & MINI 4
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - COCKTAIL 5
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 6
TEST DISPLAY 7
NO. 873—GORF UPRIGHT - PHOTOGRAPH 8—10
INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE - UPRIGHT 12—14
NO. 926 —GORF MINI - PHOTOGRAPH 16—17
INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE - MINI 18—19
PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY - UPRIGHT & MINI 20—21
CONTROL GRIP ASSEMBLY - UPRIGHT & MINI 22—-23
NO. 927—GORF COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH 24—25
INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE - COCKTAIL 26—27
CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY - COCKTAIL 28—29
CONTROL ASSEMBLY - COCKTAIL 30—31
PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY - COCKTAIL 32—33
DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY 34—35
COMMERCIAL CARD RACK ASSEMBLY 36—37
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 38—39
WIRING DIAGRAM - UPRIGHT a1
WIRING DIAGRAM - MINI 42
WIRING DIAGRAM - COCKTAIL 43
POWER SUPPLY BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 44
POWER SUPPLY BOARD - SCHEMATIC 45
DRIVER BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 46
DRIVER BOARD - SCHEMATIC 47
R-G-B INTERFACE BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 48
R-G-B INTERFACE BOARD - SCHEMATIC 49

WARNING
THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT 1981 ©BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELECTRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM

OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT
PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER.

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONTROL GRIP BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 50
CONTROL GRIP BOARD - SCHEMATIC 51
DISPLAY BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 52
DISPLAY BOARD - SCHEMATIC . 53
AUDIO AMPLIFIER BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 54
AUDIO AMPLIFIER BOARD - SCHEMATIC 55
RAM BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 56
RAM BOARD - SCHEMATIC 57
CPU BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 58
CPU BOARD - SCHEMATIC 59
PATTERN TRANSFER BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 60
PATTERN TRANSFER BOARD - SCHEMATIC 61
ROM/RAM BOARD (DOMESTIC) - COMPONENT LAYOUT 62
ROM/RAM BOARD (DOMESTIC) - SCHEMATIC 63
ROM/RAM BOARD (FOREIGN) - COMPONENT LAYOUT 64
ROM/RAM BOARD (FOREIGN) - SCHEMATIC 65
GAME LOGIC BOARD - COMPONENT LAYOUT 66
GAME LOGIC BOARD - SCHEMATIC 67
19 MONITOR SCHEMATIC—WELLS GARDNER

UPRIGHT & COCKTAIL 68
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 69—70
19 MONITOR SCHEMATIC - ELECTROHOME

UPRIGHT & COCKTAIL 71
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 72—75
13"’ MONITOR SCHEMATIC - ELECTROHOME - MINI 76
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 77—80
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS—WELLS GARDNER 81—82
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS - ELECTROHOME 83-—85
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

CHIP NUMBERS & FUNCTION 86-—87
STRAPPING CHART 88

WARNING: This equipment Generates, Uses and can Radiate Radio Frequency Energy and if not
installed and used in accordance with the Instructions Manual, may cause interference to Radio
Communications. As temporarily permitted by Regulation it has not been tested for compliance to
Subpart J or Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference. Operation of this equipment in a Residential Area is likely to cause interference in
which case the user at his own expense will be required to take whatever measures may be required
to correct the interference.



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR GORF UPRIGHT

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the top of the cabinet. Plug into A.C. only, 115
volts, 60 cycles.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to the line voltage. To
restore power (when serivicing) pull switch fully out.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS
Located on power supply board (P.C. A082-90411-A000) and are preset at the factory. These pots
should not be tampered with uniess the distributor service department is contacted.

TO SERVICE CONTROL PANEL

1. Open coin box door.

2. Release two (2) clamps located above coin door opening.

3. Disconnect control cable jack before removing.

VOLUME CONTROL

Located on audio amplifier P.C. board controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as
desired by rotating pot control.

The audio amplifier board is located inside the front door for easy access.

M051-00873-A003

0017-00003-0309 LAMP-FROSTED 25W
3 Required

/

3
i
0@
<
ul
p |
o
Q.
5§
F=> < K <
_——_3(_'_%— gl N
(4]
(=]
(=]
[=]
\ 8
~
5
(=]
CABINET FRONT VIEW CABINET SIDE VIEW

0873 GORF UPRIGHT LAMP LOCATION DRAWING
PAGE 2



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR GORF MINI

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and levei cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the back of the cabinet. Plug into A.C.
only, 115 volts, 60 cycles.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the
right rear side of the cabinet. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to the
line voltage. To restore power (when servicing) pull switch fully out.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS
Located on power supply board (P.C. A082-90411-A000) and are preset at the factory.
These pots should not be tampered with unless the distributor service department is
contacted.

TO SERVICE CONTROL PANEL

1. Open coin box door.

2. Release two (2) clamps located below control panel on each side of cabinet:

3. Disconnect control cable jack before removing.

VOLUME CONTROL

Located on audio amplifier P.C. Board controls the volume of all sounds and may be
varied as desired by rotating pot control.
The audio amplifier board is located inside the front door for easy access.

M051-00926-A003

PAGE 3



CONTROL ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE UPRIGHT & MINI

@

FLAG (RT.-LT.)

PT. #0017-00101-0691 ____ "] ' FE1  pr. #A082-91379-A000
. REW ‘ , : -91379-
#4-40x 3/16 SC , *—~_CONTROL GRIP ASSEMBLY
FLAG (UP-DOWN) 047 TYP_J P.C. BOARD
ACTUATOR
NOTES:

1. ITEMS 1 AND 2 TO BE ADJUSTED WITH A GAGE SO
THE SIDES ARE INSIDE THE SENSOR APPROX. .047
ON EACH SIDE OF SENSOR (AS SHOWN) WHEN
ACTUATORISIN ITS FREE POSITION.

2. LUBRICATE AT POINT A, B, C, WITH GREASE
MIDWAY PT. #0017-00008-0087.

PAGE 4



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR GORF COCKTAIL TABLE

INSTALLATION
1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the bottom of the cabinet below the first player.
Plug into A.C. only, 115 volts, 60 cycles.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located in the cabinet on

the left side of the coin door. When the coin door is opened, the circuit to the line voltage is
interrupted. To restore power (when servicing) pull switch fully out.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS

Located on power supply board (P.C. A082-90411-A000) and are preset at the factory. These pots
should not be tampered with unless the Distributor Service Department is contacted.

TO SERVICE CONTROL PANEL
1. Open coin box door.

2. Release two (2) clamps located above coin door opening.
3. Disconnect control cable jack before removing.

VOLUME CONTROL
Located on audio amplifier P.C. board controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as

desired by rotating pot control.

The audio amplifier board is located inside the front door for easy access.

M051-00927-A003

TO SERVICE MONITOR, GAME BOARD AND TRANSFORMER ASSY.

1. Open coin box door and release two (2) clamps indicated on sketch below.

2. Grasp monitor mounting panel at ‘‘A’’ and open as indicated in sketch below.

Caution: Due to the weight of the monitor extreme care must be exercised when opening cabinet for
service.

PAGE 5



LEFT COIN SLOT AND BASE ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Switch 1 Switch 5 Switch 5
OFF OFF ON

1 Coin, 1 Player 2 Bases 3 Bases
2 Coins, 1 Player 4 Bases 6 Bases

2 Coins, 2 Players
4 Coins, 2 Players

2 Bases each
4 Bases each

3 Bases each
6 Bases each

ON
2 Coins, 1 Player 2 Bases 3 Bases
4 Coins, 1 Player 4 Bases 6 Bases
4 Coins, 2 Players 2 Bases each 3 Bases each
8 Coins, 2 Players 4 Bases each 6 Bases each
RIGHT COIN SLOT AND BASE ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
Switch 2 Switch 3 Switch 5 Switch 5
OFF OFF OFF ON
1 Coin, 1 Player 2 Bases 3 Bases
2 Coins, 1 Player 4 Bases 6 Bases
2 Coins, 2 Players 2 Bases each 3 Bases each
4 Coins, 2 Players 4 Bases each . 6 Bases each
ON OFF
2 Coins, 1 Player 2 Bases 3 Bases
4 Coins, 1 Player 4 Bases 6 Bases
4 Coins, 2 Players 2 Bases each 3 Bases each
8 Coins, 2 Players 4 Bases each 6 Bases each

LANGUAGE OPTION SWITCH

Switch 4
OFF - English Language

ON - Foreign Language (requires A082-91374-A000)

BONUS BASE ADJUSTMENT SWITCH
Switch 6
OFF - Bonus Base awarded after Mission 5
ON - No Bonus Base awarded

COIN/FREE PLAY SWITCH

Switch 7
OFF - Coin Play

ON - Free Play (provided as service aid)

ATTRACTION SOUNDS OPTION SWITCH

Switch 8
OFF - Game attraction sound operate during game over

ON - Game attraction sounds do not operate during game over

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN: FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN
STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A
SUPPLY CORD TERMINATED WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED)
PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET
lEJ)TlF;(E)ngJ;E'E BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE

ATTENTION: POUR PREVENIR CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE
FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE
COURANT OU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF S| LES
LAMES PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER
AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

PAGE 6



TEST DISPLAY FOR GORF

2 1 COIN COIN DISPLAY CAN
Ju2 JU1 PLAY PLAY SLAM TEST SW. SW. BE SEEN
ER ER TILT #2 #1
r I rr aar " SW. OFF OR
NOT NOT NOT TRIG RIGHT LEFT DOWN upP J:JN'\g_I'?ED NOT
USED USED USED GER ALLED
* * * A *
L J L. d L 4

DISPLAY CANNOT

BE SEEN
R
SPEECH a1 r 7
CHECK NOT NOT TRIG RIGHT LEFT DOWN uP
STATUS USED USED GER L
BIT SW. ON OR
L 4 L - JUMPER INSTALLED
* ACTIVATED BY
2ND SET OF
SET SET SET SET SET SET SET SET PLAYER CONTROLS,
SW. SW. SW. SW. SW. SW. SW. SW. USED IN COCKTAIL
8 7 6 5 s 3 » ] CABINET ONLY
ABCDEFGH

A LETTER APPEARING HERE INDICATES A BAD ROM/E PROM

Placing the test switch (located on the Audio amplifier assy. in the coin box area) to ‘‘on’’
performs the foliowing functions:

1. Removes all accumulated credits.
2. Test the screen rams.

3. Test the static rams.

4. Test all switches.

If a screen ram is defective random bars will flash on screen.
If a static ram is defective a random dotted pattern will flash on screen.

Dotted pattern will flash on the screen. If all rams are good the switch test pattern will appear
on the screen.

All switches must be “‘off’’ to get the pattern shown above. When each switch is turned on
the position of that switch will disappear.

Time delay between returning test switch to ‘‘off’’ and game over sequence is normal approx.
25 seconds.

PAGE 7



NO. 873 — GORF UPRIGHT — PHOTOGRAPH

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 8 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 873 — GORF UPRIGHT — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION

1 0873-00905-00X F ACRYLIC HEADER - 22-3/8"’ x 7-7/16"’ x 3/16"’

2 | 0537-00903-0048 GLASS CHANNEL-7-1/2” LG. (2 REQ’D.)

3 | 0873-00107-00XF TOP HEADER BRKT. - 22-13/16’ LG.

4 | 0873-00105-00XF BOTTOM HEADER BRKT. - 22-13/16”’ LG.
0017-00101-0117 #8x5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. S.M.S. (6 REQ’D.)

5 | A873-00036-0000 TOP HEADER LIGHT ASSY.

0873-00103-0000 LIGHT FIXTURE BRKT. (2REQ’D.)

- 0873-00912-0000 INSULATOR - FISHPAPER (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0626 #8-32x 3/4 SLT. PANHD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET #138 (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0309 FROSTED LAMP 25W., 120V. (2 REQ’D.)

6 | 0873-00913-0000 DECAL (2REQ’D.)

7 | 0873-00904-00XF PLASTIC BACKGROUND SCENERY
0873-00104-0000 REAR SCENERY BRKT. -8-3/8’ LG. (2 REQ’D.)
0873-00101-00XF GLASS BRKT. -22-13/16"’ LG.

0873-00106-0000 REAR PLEXI BRKT.
0017-00101-0026 #8x5/8 SLT. HEXHD. S.M.S. (8 REQ’D.)

8 | 0873-00908-00XF DECORATIVE SIDE PANEL - LEFT
0873-00908-01XF DECORATIVE SIDE PANEL - RIGHT (NOT SHOWN)
0017-00007-0157 #4 CARPET TACK (6 REQ’D.)

9 | 0873-00903-00XF DECORATIVE DISPLAY GLASS

22-5/16' x 20-7/8" x 1/8”
10 | 0905-00903-0200 GLASS EDGE CHANNEL -19-7/8" LG. (2REQ’D.)
1 A873-00014-0000 DISPLAY INSERT LIGHT ASSY.
0873-00914-0000 PLASTIC LIGHT INSERT
0017-00031-0029 WEDGE BASE LAMP SOCKET #1532 (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0218 LAMP #161-14V., .19A. (6 REQ’D.)
A084-91376-A873 DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY
0873-00125-0000 LIGHT INSERT BRKT.
0017-00101-0642 #8-32x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0018 #6x3/4 SLT HEX HD. M.S. (2REQ’D.)
12 | A873-00005-0000 CONTROL GRIP ASSEMBLY
13 | A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (2REQ’'D.)

M/ODWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE9



NO. 873 — GORF UPRIGHT — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION

14 | 0873-00112-00XF GLASS HOLD DOWN BRKT.
0017-00101-0764 #10-32 TRUSS HD. SCR. (3 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0023 #10 EXT. WASHER (3 REQ’'D.)

15 | 0873-00119-00XF CONTROL PLATE - DECORATIVE
0017-00101-0118 #8-32 x 1-1/16 CARRIAGE BOLT (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0030 #8 WASHER (6 REQ’D.) '
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (6 REQ’D.)

16 | 0873-00907-00XF BOTTOM DECORATIVE HEADER
0873-00111-0000 HEADER BRKT.

0017-00101-0597 #8-32x5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (8 REQ’D.)

17 | A873-00016-0000 BOTTOM HEADER LIGHT ASSY.
0873-00108-0100 LIGHT FIXTURE BRKT. (2REQ’D.)
0873-00912-0000 INSULATOR - FISHPAPER (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0626 #8-32x 3/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET #138 (2 REQ’'D.)
0017-00003-0373 CLEAR LAMP 15W., 120V. (2 REQ'D.)

18 | A090-00076-02BK | DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

19 | 0090-00002-02BK COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3REQ’'D.)

(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)

20 | 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16x 2"’ LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)

0017-00103-0026 3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)
NOT SHOWN LIST

0017-00003-0187 SPEAKER-6""x9’, 8 OHM, 9W. 2 REQ’D.)
0151-00011-0000 SPEAKER GRILL (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0639 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ’'D.)
A873-00035-0000 BEZEL ASSY.
0873-00906-0000 BEZEL
0935-00904-0000 SMOKED PLEXI-GLASS

PAGE 10 HRRALMEE- €O




NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 11



NO. 873 — GORF UPRIGHT — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.

PAGE 12



NO. 873 — GORF UPRIGHT — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00003-0339 ELECTROHOME 19°° COLOR DUAL SYNC
HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR (OR)
1 0017-00003-0354 WELLS-GARDNER 19"’ COLOR DUAL
SYNC HORIZ MTG. MONITOR

2 | 0873-00110-0000 MONITOR BRKT.
0873-00121-0000 TOP MONITOR BRKT.
0017-00102-0012 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 UNSLOT. HEX HD. BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0014 PERIPHERY WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)

3 | 0017-00032-0083 ON-OFF SWITCH W/NUT
0567-00106-0100 SWITCH PLATE
0017-00101-0028 #8x3/4 HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)

4 | A873-00013-0000 LIGHT ASSY.
0873-00103-0000 LIGHT BRKT.
0017-00101-0626 #8-32x3/4 SLT. PANHD. M.S. (2REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET #138
0017-00003-0309 FROSTED LAMP 25W., 120V.

5 | 0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ’D.)

0603-00131-0000
0017-00101-0028

A151-00027-0000
0017-00101-0026
0902-00108-0000
A082-90903-A000
0017-00003-0205
0017-00101-0107
0017-00007-0153
0017-00042-0014
0017-00101-0716
0017-00103-0060
A082-91363-A000
0017-00101-0018
A873-00009-0000

STRIKE (2 REQ’D.)
#8x3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR.
(4REQ’'D. - CLAMP, 4 REQ’D. - STRIKE)
INTERLOCK SW. & BRKT. ASSY.
#8x5/8 HEX HD. $.M.S. (2 REQ’D.)
AUDIO AMPL. BRKT. - HEATSINK
AUDIO AMPL. BRD. ASSY. - STEREO
MICA INSULATOR (2 REQ’D.)

#6x5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)
P.C. BRD. SUPPORT (4 REQ’'D.)

HEYCO NUT 1/4” (3REQ’D.)

#6-32x 1/4 SLT. RND. HD. M.S. (2 REQ’D.)
#6-32 HEX NUT (2 REQ’D.)

R-G-B INTERFACE P.C. BRD. ASSY.
#6x3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)
CARD RACK ASSY. W/P.C.B.’S

M/DWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 13




NO. 873 — GORF UPRIGHT — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061

0017-00004-0022
0926-00904-0000
0017-00101-0579
0017-00104-0017
0017-00103-0005
0017-00009-0490
A151-00029-0000

ITEM PART N¢@ DESCRIPTION

10 | AO082-90411-A000 POWER SUPPLY BRD. ASSY.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT-12”’ LG. (2 REQ’D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -2-1/2’ LG. (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0037 1/16 THK. FLAT WASHER (10 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0028 #8x3/4 HEX HD. SCR. (10 REQ’D.)

1 A873-00010-0000 TRANSFORMER BRD. ASSY.

12 | 0017-00009-0477 CASHBOX - MOLDED
A305-00026-0000 CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT.

#8-32x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
#8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

304 DYMAX STRAP

PROTECTIVE BUBBLE - UPPER BACK DOOR
#6-32x 1’ CARRIAGE BOLT (10 REQ’D.)

#6 FLAT WASHER (10 REQ’D.)

#6-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (10 REQ’D.)

5-5/8 SQ. VENT GRILL (4 REQ’D.)

BACK DOORLOCK ASSY. (2REQ’D.)

PAGE 14

M/OWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 15



NO. 926 — GORF MINI — PHOTOGRAPH

L . A
PAGE 16 MOWAY, MFG. co



NO. 926 — GORF MINI — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION
1 | 0926-00903-0000 DISPLAY PLEX
0017-00101-0117 #8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRUSS HD. SCREW (8 REQ’D.)
2 | A926-00010-0000 INSERT DISPLAY ASSY.
0017-00031-0030 LIGHT SOCKET (5 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0219 LAMP #194 14V .27A WEDGE (5 REQ’D.)
3 | 0017-00003-0161 SPEAKER4"’ SQ.8 OHM 3W (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00009-0482 SPEAKER GRILL (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0127 #8-32 x 1-3/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ’D.)
4 | 0826-00901-00XF MAIN GLASS
5 | 0905-00903-0300 GLASS CHANNEL 11-3/4 (2 REQ’D.)
6 | 0926-00103-00XF GLASS CLAMPING PLATE
0017-00101-0760 #10-32x 1" PHIL. RND. HD. W/WASHER (2 REQ’D.)
7 | 0926-00905-0000 T.V. BEZEL
0926-00902-0000 PLEXI GLASS
8 | 0926-00102-00XF CONTROL PLATE
0017-00101-0118 #8-32x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0030 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0065 #6x 1/2 PHIL. TRUSS HD. SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
9 | A873-00005-0000 CONTROL GRIP ASSY.
10 | A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (2REQ’D.)
11 | A090-00076-02BK FRONT DOOR ASSY.
A090-00057-0000 COUNTER METER ASSY.
12 | 0090-00002-02BK COINDOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCREW (3 REQ’D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)
13 | 0017-00102-0048 LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0026 LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ’D.)
NOT SHOWN LIST
0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ’D.)
0603-00131-0000 STRIKE (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0028 #8x3/4 SLT. HEX SCREW

(4REQ’D. CLAMP -4 REQ’D. STRIKE)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 17




NO. 926 — GORF MINI — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

M- Myre

M/OWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 1 8 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 926 — GORF MINI — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00003-0340 13"’ COLOR DUALSYNC HORIZ. MTG.
MONITOR - ELECTROHOME
(OR)
1 0017-00003-0369 13"’ COLOR DUAL SYNC HORIZ. MTG.
MONITOR - WELLS-GARDNER

A926-00012-00XF T.V. MTG. BRKT ASSY.
0017-00101-0628 #8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0026 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

2 A151-00027-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00101-0028 #8x3/4 SLT. HEXHD. WD. SCR. (2REQ’D.)

3 | A082-90411-A000 POWER SUPPLY P.C.B.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. 12"* (2 REQ’D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. 2-1/2”’ (2 REQ’D.)

4 | A873-00010-0000 TRANSFORMER BD. ASSY.

5 | A789-00002-0000 CARD RACK ASSY.

6 | A082-91363-A000 R-G-B INTERFACE P.C.B. ASSY.

7 | A082-90903-A000 AUDIO AMP P.C.B. ASSY. STEREO

8 | A905-00028-0000 CASH BOX ASSY. W/HANDLE
0905-00126-00XF CASH BOX HANDLE
A905-00026-0000 CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000

A097-00003-0000
0017-00009-0490
0926-00904-0000
0017-00032-0083
0567-00106-0100
A082-90508-A000
A873-00023-0000

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.
CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT.

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

LOCK ASSY.-BACK DOOR

VENT GRILL (2 REQ’D.)

PROTECTIVE BUBBLE - BACK DOOR
ON-OFF SWITCH

ON-OFF SWITCH MTG. PLATE

DRIVER P.C.B. ASSY.

STEREO AUDIO AMP BD. & BRKT. ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 19



PAGE 20

NO. 873 & 926 — GORF UPRIGHT & MINI — PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY

AAAAAAAAAAAA



NO. 873 & 926 — GORF UPRIGHT & MINI — PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00009-0384 BUTTON
2 | 0010-00593-0000 SPRING
3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING
4 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ’'D.)
5 | 0017-00100-0025 E-RING
A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS)

6 | 0586-00107-0000 MOUNTING BRKT.
7 | 0017-00103-0054 PAL NUT
8 | A739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSY.
9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE

10 | 0017-00101-0526 #5-40 x 9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2REQ’D.)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 21



NO. 873 & 926 — GORF UPRIGHT & MINI — CONTROL GRIP ASSEMBLY

PAGE 22



NO. 873 & 926 — GORF UPRIGHT & MINI — CONTROL GRIP ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

0017-00101-0129
0017-00104-0025
0017-00103-0011

0010-00266-0100

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION
1 0873-00900-0200 CONTROL GRIP - LEFT
2 | 0873-00900-0100 CONTROL GRIP - RIGHT
3 | 0873-00902-0000 CONTROL GRIP LENS PANEL
0017-00003-0364 WEDGE BASE LAMP .08 AMP, 14V. (2 REQ’D.)
A082-91378-C000 LIGHTS MTG. P.C. ASSY. W/LAMP BASES
4 | 0873-00901-0000 TRIGGER
A873-00006-0000 CONTROL GRIP SWITCH ASSY.
0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE
0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4 SLT. RND. HD. M.S. (2REQ’D.)
0873-00123-00XF SWITCH & LIGHTS MTG. BRKT.
0017-00101-0083 #4-20x 3/8 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
5 | 0017-00101-0116 #10-32 x 3/8 HEX BUTTON HD. SCREW (5 REQ’D.)
A873-00037-0000 1/8 TAMPER PROOF ALLEN KEY
6 | A873-00031-0000 FOLLOWER & PLATE ASSY.
7 | 0873-00704-00XF SLEEVE
8 | A873-00025-0000 TUBING & PIVOT PIN PINNING ASSY.
9 | 0017-00101-0615 #8-32x 3/8 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
10 | A873-00027-00XF CENTERING BRKT. WELD ASSY.
1 0873-00910-0000 BUMPER
12 | 0873-00113-00XF BUMPER MTG. BRKT.
13 | 0873-00909-0000 GROMMET - MODIFIED
14 | 0017-00101-0799 #10-32 x 3/8 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (4 REQ’D.)
15 | 0017-00104-0034 FLAT WASHER
16 | 0017-00103-0082 7/16-14 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT
17 | 0873-00701-00XF ACTUATING PIN
18 | 0017-00100-0015 9/32 E-RING
19 | 0017-00042-0241 INSULATOR
20 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. §4 REQ’'D.)
21 A873-00029-0000 SLIDE & MTG. BRKT. RIVET ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0691 #4-40x 3/16 SLT. RND. HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
23 | 0926-00100-00XF FLAG SENSOR - RIGHT & LEFT
24 | 0926-00101-00XF FLAG SENSOR - UP & DOWN
25 | 0017-00101-0553 #6-32 x 1/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (8 REQ’D.)
26 | 0926-00700-00XF P.C. MTG. POST (4 REQ’D.)
27 | A082-91379-A000 CONTROL GRIP P.C. ASSY.
28 | 0873-00122-0000 P.C. SENSOR SHIELD
29 | 0017-00104-0004 #10 SPLIT LOCKWASHER (4 REQ’D.)
30 | 0017-00103-0081 #10-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

#10-32x 1"’ CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#10 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ’D.S
#10-32 LOCKING NUT (4 REQ’D.)

(ABOVE 3ITEMS USED TO MOUNT

ONTROL GRIP ASSY. TO CONTROL SHELF)
STRAIN RELIEF SPRING

M/DWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 23



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL— PHOTOGRAPH

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
pAG E 24 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART No° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00003-0339 | 19" COLOR DUAL SYNC HORIZ. MTG.
MONITOR - ELECTROHOME
(OR)
1 | 0017-00003-0354 | 19"’ COLOR DUAL SYNC HORIZ. MTG.
MONITOR - WELLS-GARDNER

2 | A927-00022-0000 | T.V.BEZEL & PLEXI ASSY.
0869-00907-0000 | PLEXI
0927-00903-0000 | T.V.BEZEL

3 | 0027-00900-00XF | GLASS TOP

4 | 0775-00104-00XF | GLASS CLIPS (8 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0117 | #8x5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. $.M.S. (16 REQ’D.)

5 | 0027-00109-00XF | CONTROL PANEL 2REQ’D.)

6 | 0027-00905-0000 | CONTROL PANEL OVERLAY - PLAYER #1
0927-00906-0000 | CONTROL PANEL OVERLAY - PLAYER #2

(OPPOSITE SIDE)
0017-00101-0620 | #8-32x 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0022 | #8 FLAT WASHER (8REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 | #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ’D.)
- 0017-00101-0341 | #6x1/4 PHIL. TRS. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)

7 | 0927-00014-0000 | CONTROL ASSY.(2REQ’D.)

8 | 0017-00009-0482 | SPEAKER — VENT GRILLS (3 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0259 | 6" x 9 SPEAKER 8 OHM, TW.
0017-00009-0393 | SPEAKER GRILL (SMALL) NOT SHOWN
0017-00003-0161 | 4°'SQ. SPEAKER 8 OHM, 7W. - NOT SHOWN

9 | A090-00300-05BK | COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY
0017-00003-0102 | COIN METER

10 | 0090-00002-02BK | COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 | #6-32x5/16 PHIL. TRUSS HD. M.S. (3 REQ’D.}
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)
11 | 0017-00102-0048 | LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0026 | LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ’D.)
NOT SHOWN LIST
0017-00009-0033 | BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0026 | #8x5/8 HEX HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
0610-00132-0000 | STRIKE (2REQ’D.)

0017-00101-0028

#8x3/4 HEXHD. S.M.S. 4 REQ’D.)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 25



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 827 — GORF COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART No DESCRIPTION

1 0017-00003-0339 19 COLOR MONITOR &

CHASSIS — ELECTROHOME
(OR)

1 0017-00003-0354 19”’COLOR MONITOR & CHASSIS—WELLS-GARDNER
A869-00007-00XF MONITOR SUPPORT ASSY. - L.H.
A869-00007-01XF MONITOR SUPPORT ASSY. -R.H.

2 0017-00009-0495 2’ HINGE (2REQ’D.)

3 0927-00904-0000 LIGHT SHIELD (2 REQ’D.)

4 0927-00111-0000 RETAINING BRKT. (4 REQ’D.)

5 0017-00031-0044 LAMP SOCKET (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0219 #194 LAMP 14V, .27A. (AREQ’D.)

6 A789-00002-0000 CARD RACK ASSY.

7 A927-00007-0000 TRANSFORMER BRD. ASSY.

8 A082-90411-A000 POWER SUPPLY P.C. ASSY.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-12"’ (3REQ’D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -2-1/2"

9 A082-91363-A000 R-G-B INTERFACE P.C. BRD. ASSY.

10 A873-00023-0000 STEREO AUDIO AMP BRD. & BRKT. ASSY.

1 0017-00032-0071 INTERLOCK SWITCH

12 0017-00003-0161 4’ SQ. SPEAKER 8 OHM, 7TW.

13 0017-00003-0259 6°° x9’° SPEAKER 8 OHM, 7W.

14 0017-00003-0222 FAN
0775-00110-00XF FAN PLATE
0749-00106-00X F VENT SCREEN
0017-00101-0347 #6-32x1/2R.H.M.S. (A REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0009 #6 EXT. WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT (4REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0026 #8x5/8 SLT. HEXHD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)

15 A927-00008-0000 ON-OFF SWITCH ASSY.

16 A090-00300-05BK COINDOOR ASSY.

17 A927-00019-0000 COIN BOX ASSY.
A927-00020-0000 COINBOX COVER ASSY.
A625-00024-0000 COINBOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.
0625-00117-0000 COINBOX GUIDE

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

A082-90508-A000 DRIVER P.C. BRD. ASSY.
A082-30903-A000 AUDIO AMP BRD. ASSY.
A889-00017-0000 LATCH SLIDE ASSY.(TABLE TOP PROP SUPPORT)
G927-00005-0000 LEG KIT ASSY. (HIGH BASE) - OPTIONAL

(INCLUDES 4 LEGS & HARDWARE)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 27



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL TABLE — CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY

CONTROL ASSY.
SEE PAGE 30 PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGE 32

M/OWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 28 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL TABLE — CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@¢ DESCRIPTION

1 0927-00109-00XF CONTROL PANEL
2 | 0927-00904-0000 LIGHT SHIELD
3 | 0017-00031-0044 SOCKET - LAMP WEDGE (2 REQ’D.)
4 | 0017-00003-0219 LAMP #194 14V, .27A. WEDGE (2 REQ’D.)
° | 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
6 | 0017-00032-0051 SWITCH BUTTON - RED (2REQ’D.)
(PLAYER #1 ONLY)
NOT SHOWN LIST

0927-00110-00XF SHELFBOTTOM (2REQ’D.)
0927-00111-0000 RETAINING BRKT. (4 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS SHELF TO CABINET)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 29



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL — CONTROL ASSEMBLY

PAGE 30




NO.927 — GORF COCKTAIL — CONTROL ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
A932-00022-0000 BALL & SHAFT ASSEMBLY
0017-00100-0025 1/4’’ E-RING
0921-00702-0000 STOP SPACER
0921-00902-0000 SLIDE PLATE
A921-00008-00XF SPOT WELD ASSY.

R Yy Y
CO~NONEAWN=S=O0OWO~NANAUTILWN =

0017-00101-0713
0017-00103-0061
0932-00902-0000
0017-00101-0598
0921-00701-0000
0017-00101-0527

#8-32x 1"’ SLT. FLAT HD. SCREW (4 REQ’D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
GROMMET

#8-32x65/16 SLT. HEX HD. M.S. (10REQ’D.)
SLEEVE

#5-40x 5/8 SLT. RND. HD. SCR. (8 REQ’D.)

0020-00202-0000 | SWITCH PLATE (4REQ’D.)
A932-00009-0000 | SWITCH ASSEMBLY (4 REQ’D.)
A921-00009-0000 | STOP PLATE & SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
0927-00908-0000 | WEAR PLATE
0921-00700-0000 | ACTUATOR
10017-00100-0115 | 7/16” E-RING
0017-00104-0111 | FLAT WASHER
TRAVEL OF PT. NO. 921-00700-0000
ACTUATOR IS APPROX. 1/8. SWITCH
BLADE ASS'Y. SHOULD BE ADJUSTED
TO MAKE CONTACT AT 1/16 OF
ACTUATOR TRAVEL. TYPICAL 4.
Ly / 0017-00101-0528
0020-00202-
= 02-0000

0921-00700-0000 —/

\ A932-00009-0000

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 31



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL TABLE — PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY

PAGE 32



NO. 927 — GORF COCKTAIL TABLE — PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢ DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00009-B384 BUTTON - RED
2 | 0010-00593-0000 SPRING
3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING
4 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ’D.)
° | 0017-00100-0025 1/4” E-RING
A855-00016-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS)

6 | A927-00011-0000 MOUNTING BRKT. ASSY.
7 | 0017-00103-0054 PALNUT
8 | AT739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSEMBLY
9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE

10 | 0017-00101-0526 #5-40x9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2REQ’D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 33



NO. 873 & 926 & 927 GORF UPRIGHT, MINI & COCKTAIL—FRONT DOOR ASSY.

2

o

-2
o < .
og'g
:am<
Z Q. .5

~— L}
==
Ul.l.l<
S g

<
< ., 2
oz

> =
L e
w s -
-
O - < O
Z2 = > >

PAGE 34



NO. 873 & 926 & 927 GORF UPRIGHT, MINI & COCKTAIL—FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART No DESCRIPTION
1 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATEW/0 BUTTON TO START GAME
2 | 0017-00101-0552 #6-32.x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 A090-00020-2003 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 DOORLOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 0090-00002-02BK DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 0017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4’’ LNG. M.S.
0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
0017-00103-0087 #6-32 HEX NUT
0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
0017-00100-0018 “E” RING
0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.

O WWWWMNNMNNMNMNMNNNMNNMNON b b e oo b b e -

0017-00101-0123
0010-00181-0100
0090-00129-00X F
0010-00134-0000
0090-00008-0000
0093-00155-00XF
0017-00100-0012
0090-00162-00X F
0090-00163-00XF
0017-00005-0203
0017-00005-0204
0017-00101-0124
0017-00005-0195
0010-00599-0000
0017-00007-0132
0017-00101-0698
0090-00128-00XF
A090-00061-0000
A090-00064-0000

#8x1/4 SCREW

SPRING

PIVOT POST

SPRING

ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
REJECTOR LEVER

“E” RING

COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - SMALL
COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - LARGE
COIN SWITCH CHUTE - SMALL
COIN SWITCH CHUTE - LARGE

| #6x1/4 SCREW

COIN SWITCH

COIN SWITCH WIRE
PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)
#4-40 x 3/4 SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
SWITCH BRKT. - DOOR TILT
ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 35



NO. 873 & 926 & 927 GORF U.R., MINI & C.T.—COMMERCIAL CARD RACK ASSY.

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 36 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 873 & 926 & 927 GORF U.R., MINI & C.T.—COMMERCIAL CARD RACK ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION
1 A789-00003-0000 P.C. RACK ASSY. - RIGHT
2 | A789-00004-0000 P.C. RACK ASSY. - LEFT
3 | A789-00005-0000 P.C. RACK ASSY. - BASE
4 | 0789-00100-0000 MTG. BRKT. SUPPORT (2REQ’D.)
5 | 0789-00106-0000 RACK STRAP (2REQ’D.)
6 | 0017-00101-0099 #6x1/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (11 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0019 #6 FLAT WASHER (3REQ’D.)
7 | A082-90006-B000 BACK PANELP.C. ASSY. (MOTHER BOARD)
8 | A082-91356-C000 RAM BOARD ASSY.
9 | A082-91354-F000 CPU BOARD ASSY.
10 | A082-91355-C000 PATTERN TRANSFER BOARD ASSY.
1 A084-91364-A873 PROGRAMMED ROM/RAM BOARD ASSY.
12 | A084-90708-C873 GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY.
0017-00007-0153 P.C. BOARD SUPPORT (2 REQ’D.) (NOT SHOWN)

M/ODWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 37



BD. ASSY.

& COCKTAIL—TRANSFORMER

NO. 873 & 926 & 927 GORF U.R., MINI

—=

OWNONORO

&

3

B &G




NO. 873 & 926 & 927 GORF U.R., MIN! & COCKTAIL—TRANSFORMER BD. ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 MT00-00085-0000 TRANSFORMER 115V 50HZ (COCKTAIL)
1 MT00-00087-0000 TRANSFORMER 115V (UPRIGHT & MINI)
2 MT00-00091-0000 TRANSFORMER 115/220V (COCKTAIL)
2 MT00-00087-0000 TRANSFORMER 120/240V (UPRIGHT & MINI)
3 | 0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER
4 | 0720-00001-0300 3 POSITION FUSE CLIP
5 | 0017-00003-0004 FUSE 2A 250V SLO-BLO (2 REQ’D.)
6 | 0017-00003-0217 FUSE 2-1/2A 125V SLO-BLO
7 | 0017-00101-0015 #6x1/2 SLTHEX HD. SCREW (12 REQ’D.)
8 | 0017-00101-0031 #8x1SLT. HEXHD. SCREW (4REQ’D.)

A866-00049-0000

LINE CORD ASSY. (NOT SHOWN)

M/OWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 39



NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 40



GORF U.R,

MIDWAY MFG CO.
10750 W. GRAND AVE.
FRANKLIN PARK, IL. 6013}

WIRING SCHEMATIC * MOsI-00873-8037

} MT 87-XFORMER J~ J—
-Aéff) re r=a
220v o
- — 4.5V BLK o | | |
v _ || PC. ADB2-904)1-A00O
! 5L0-BLO ey ) POWER SUPPLY !
o Il
neo : : !
' | { 1
s |12 PIN CONNECTOR
s
oN OFf. e ! ' I
\ sw. Y * | |
| ‘2 )
oRN : X ! l
2y c YEL ! !
[ 19 PIN CONNECTOR |
SAFTY, ! 5
_E Sw. vl | ]
1 s o L £
INE I ‘T
L
FILTER C -‘
! |
|
v
ﬁ_ﬂﬂ_ N—l\ |
|
|
J

TO .OIN DOOR , CONTROL PANEL , SPKR .

Ky

JPP DISPLAY
L[I’[s

&

1
BACK PANEL B8D.
| PC, ADB2-93006- B 000
|
|
|9 pos
t
! GAME LOGIC BD.
PC. AD84-90708-A873
|
| e — - - -~ o B L o e — = 1 e —— === w8 _ . _ _ - R
] S e s e e e ) #izaﬁ afofrYoe _ Yoo Yoo to ¥r!
] KIiY R|-w Y8 R|-¥
er OR sRLB | G|B Rl-w | oRIN BaRl-Y | Bua-v
- | o
: COIN iy vl | nelo
swfr [ sapw | alr | oabn | al-s refo | Rl [ B | omlw [ viw e
-
N, A, Y W, . W N
|
o |7 |5 fe |5 e
Rreo stw | ofr | wic of-r waltr |[wfr Jwnfr Fe bl |} |l o e m — e - =~ g 3
]
CONTROL PC. ‘ ;_'.-n_.—-—:l B ron
PC, AOB2-9)379- AO00 0
'
1 & _KEY CONTROL
. GRIP LITES
'
L d
KKy
r _ll—w-’us_;ur_z_s_u‘n_s
b o e e m m e e e e = - -— -
7 POS
DISPLAY PC. INTERFACE PC. AUDIO BD.
PC. AOBA - 91376-A873 PC. ADB2- 9363~ AOOO PC. AOBZ- 30903~ 4000
9 POS
Fe- - s - == i
LI_Z_l__&_i_’__s_’_‘
MONITOR JACK
I Ve Va2 sl ] Ya s
[ N P [ I S e N

PAGE 41



GORF MINI

MIDWAY MFG. CO.
10750 W. GRAND AVE.
FRANKLIN PARK, IL. 6013)

WIRING SCHEMATIC * MO5I-00926-4025

rl 1
. - XFORME l [ BACK PANEL BOD.
it MT87-X R r[‘l r g, -y I, | PC. ADR2-93006 -84 000
o MV BK o E e
| : |>du AN fa_ !
|| PC. AOB2-3041i- AD0D | " |
| POWER SUPPLY Safeg v » 3
! : U o skt omg Iy lesos
[ I ! |
| 2'-9 -y s
T | | ] = ) | GAME LOGIC 80.
2 cMNM C-A S PC, AOB4-30708-A073
' | 2 PN CONNECTOR | ) Iy i
t —ie_GND wo - 1 - __-__ ______ =2 P, Y 11 - S
E o Il . Iy | r
- 21 = 2 {15 Yia Yis 21 Yoo Yos Yoo Y3 You Yoo Yoo Yo Yir
e ; Lo L.J [N LI A iRy oSN — =222 dll ) b4
- R | >_I_m__ T e
il Ty I9PIN CONNECTOR  ~ull__ AW
c * ! wr
C :’ | ) | i Yy R
".!! GRAY | L §]
- ! - 020 a
- v nelo | nlv | ofv | nlw ]| v|n
c -v_:l<| oy | ofe
: o
Coltav BLK e 1
.- | | wi-G |Guf-w £°A S W W S W W W
2 AMP wO-MO | |
ra-3 ll<
LM LTJ
ot | welr [t [ ey [ ovef
o
- PC. 4082- 91379~ A000
SN O COIN DOOR , CONTAOL PANEL , SPUR .
Tl e e T s s e lz T Tl e fs Jo i o s Ja 2 |
b e e e - - - e - - - -] e o e - - e e = =
0 POS 2 hos
DRIVER PC, INTERFACE PC.
PC. AGI2- 91363 AODD
re - = -’E - _— - ]
R OO 3 I O U0 (A CO L
MONITOR JACK
— O s
IL: 311 Yo ¥s c{:l
=] =] =} -
S
§ VT
0. W
1

PAGE 42



GORF CI

MIDWAY MFG, CO.
10750 W. GRAND AVE.
FRANKLIN PARK, IL. 6013I

WIRING SCHEMATICH MC51-70927 802 3

[

o1
MT9I -XFORMER l Y S BACK PANEL BO.

,r 1 M _elesy A-w ! PC. AOB2-93006- B/ 000
- —o 4.5y BLK 4|D/| | | . N |2 |
f ) | PC. AOB2-90411-AC00 | >t ) |
' ', POWER SUPPLY ez vm s
: | |:4|g:§_§r 0-¢ fo loros
Reo XFORMER L bozls e s ! GAME LOGIC BD
e | : w__L I PC. AOB4-90708-A873
oy GRAY 5_ |12 PIN CONNECTOR | I |
l - W oo w-o [
o I _ulono  o-w 7 _ ! r
12 | == OND
[ L | L. J [
Vo LR I E— T
ot YEL ! | |
1 | 19 PIN CONNEC TOR ' Pl A
:' | |5| WHT
17 GRAY 3 \ ! |7| BU-R % S-N
| L_J 92 com B
v W Liuﬂw Y i
x[y__<'7 | -8 | ay-w
) SELECT
v I L L o~~MouE DOWN | | ~~sve oo
' ELECT
" 4.5V BLK u - L o~wovgup | L S moveup |
w-c ly ! w-o
|
!lz .
C TJ
wilt |t | wnlr | el | el
LOWER SPXR.
GRN 0 COIN DOOR , CONTAGL PANEL , SPKR .
KEY
'__4—2—5_17_3_-_;__‘
L e e e e m e e e - -
10 POS
DRIVER PC. INTERFACE PC. AUDIO BD.
A082-90508 -A000 i PC. AOB2- 91363~ AQOD PC, AO&2-903903~ AOOO
r—— - S o a

MONITOR  JACK

— -BrR _ . _ems_ _

I Yo Y2 VY31l Va
== = | —

PAGE 43



‘OMYG §ASSY

08 SZ U asvalsse-z00+ vio mow
000V - LLYO6-280QY A1ddNS HIMOd p——ems S e
sy W T SIS

AT Md NEDINVAE S

—_ Q.34 ON
AIVOS

AVINL AVENM
e

‘OMA ATVYIS LON OQ

‘00 94N AVMAINW

_r NOISIAIN —w
1 I

NO 03sn
WEEZX CT 5]
. J v ﬂ
. + ASZ dnoz \
- - €D ) T [
»
Sowbiv* | —— =
0 Y = )
E @90/ -0 + J0ASE  4N0002Z \
D ] |
+@D "% ) =1}
[Foe%] - (7
- e +4n 02w A =
ssduing > E ! + @0 [ 2277
o} AL =0 =
TESE sed
bs do1-0
fal
42dwnp + 3aA9; in OOOON
@Jd V25 —
a 374
o a0 i, | ] :
E TR
B EEZEE ?
3
| PETR]
X8 Y - XX 0-8900 5] N
ANIS Llv3H
+ 20A S¢ 10 00001 -
J
v
*
_ _ S b v _ >
L
T =5 ]

PAGE 44



000V -1 | P06-280YV

‘oM Luve

JILVWIHOS A1dS ¥Md
MOvd QYYD TVIOHIWWOD

LAvM

(0872 /2

GBI IDNAS SERIMN
SIONVAEIIOL ‘NIG

AW M NNV A a.038 'ON v b(llbh(.l— ‘DMO 3IVIS LON OC
‘00 ViN AVMAIN wo azen
SNOISIABM »
T T | IOV-68200-ISOW °‘ON SNIMvdd
L ! S311
1 AVdSIa
% dglvxy 1 _ O _ o
QNI ‘A= 1
5 e r3 1.
1anv A= |2l | ms
“ | > M +
] Falt]
| ] < apiv
| et - —<} _ !
dWY ST LY AEI= OIGNY A+ ) | _ﬂ I
T ) 8 * 1
SMVGE IV S AOT= TN AT | SON6. _.VM" AN o
(Vwosy) As—t2 | F1-5 =] o\ " |
“ | 2]+F 3 - |
t & wv.._ w = m “m IO0PNIXZ
Wod _ _ < P Mtl = Tl||||ru" |
WO) g 3z 58 Tolr R0 | p-€l A6
) . o o= M. R W | i
- _ re - « . _ |
3ISN3S _ ol | i
| —A— . A * > — {1
] _ P Ly
! 2 E 30 ozl !
| ¢ |9 o . m N _
13534 [ v 1 4 mii.v i 8 ﬁ._m. 4 . - Q |
] rdl-o ANISWON [mQ | _
mo | Sg CAPS™ dWOI _ ANI me I
HE RIS 1S9 essg 9s =t |
v.:-ﬂ R S 12 i00A_2A >WMUG.> X7 + i
M ‘<« O sn4 Z o]} :E 3 |
ﬂuj ¥ | seio | _ivie { < i
dWv € >m+" 8l | ENSCTES 461V X2 | AGHI
b <19
(21901804 934 dNV 2) >m+_m [ 0831 SooeNz [ AS'Hl
Y3LNNOD NIOD " Pl I0OPNIX2]
| =
] I - . <
N = = - <}
“ _ o3 5 &
| 1= +r —
T Tt L e ng
;o e S 5T 2|5 o8.1-
| : X 2 OZER |t R >z
| 3 2 =Fv T, x =
1 ] = u
] 4 o~ <
A+ 2 | z
—ih
WY bt Agi+t g |
dWY st A+ 8

PAGE 45



-

oeo¥ - §oso6| - 2¥0¥

o] R
i [Fas

(77

A1

TN,

‘02 ‘O AW AVYMAIW

..Qz_u—
Ly 7 N\Q_ \\N
sanweal 3ol 3wos

L20V~-92 80 0-I1SON

r

o

®
o1 of1L
. b t-14
-~ o1/ oL
7
N
ot ot
Fs

PAGE 46



ooor -§050¢ ..Nhﬁ%z sm:.ﬂ. 8%, PS>y a
FNeLA20D P INIH 909 s
H¥O4 .
Javyod dancd U zﬂﬁ_ TRV -
"0D ‘94N AVMQIW | 4@ W.:&
A8 NAMWHO ETC wn_(U-mL

$20v-9¢600-190NW

PAGE 47

<H(—|||

I

£b
744
Coro g/
20
or/
CZD oL
70

o/

=D SL

J



ocoo¥ \YQ\% WD W ID —— vt rvme .H.L MWN«,H.HMHHH
1E109 “TH iVd NIDINVNE I NO amsn .
‘09 DN AVAAIN prpe EE————
SNOISIAZN — —
AT 55 620V - £2600- [SOW
e
z1a ® zr
—_ —’ 2/ -00/-34¥ II_ _—
2 s
s L] s 2 LX) ou
m 3 wlEg (3] @
e TN rompefsd p [OET) @
N €5 @)
S|-= 30 B 4|
m o L IPH G 1|y
m iy [reol] 0Ls (721 «» N
s 7T “al E a9
J|w 3 n @ # N
v (OZ1) (2] G o R
(572020 ¥) wr (3] 20(FEH 2] =
P00 - 2$000-L 100 ) w ) e et w
Fomasty Auw ( _m
O, /
— &= oor-g§
A

"ON Luvd

ON LUVd

PAGE 48



ocop - £9€/6- 289

S¥JD

30V4¥ILNI BOM

‘00 "94N AVMQIN puo peezd anon

OE0V-£.800—- ISON

ONAS C&D MMWr
ml
ni
223
9 & Lr AN ————(CTTD 03017
- 001
= g2C25NI
VN z3
029
]
»2 zm._W - - -
2z oy a
i
WI
A 09!
T “ COTOTTT00) e
SNOLZ M LD A-8
ra oY
ne
AN X <
#z s— T T -
gy
Mt 09l
¥y 2> ay »Z¥
_ (G0000000 ) A CED AN
SNOLC i
Z70 SN

0gS-val

PAGE 49



—“— Kioo -5~ 90°
]
Ji
!
(1
. Je
X
N
b
X -~
N \ <
MK
-+
o
® cri Ak
BELE
3
+ ® cre

. °
m »
%
S 5
e 8 y
B G
N
»
L Y
N

=
o [33¢)
29 (231
0 (5]
G

+

PAGE 50

MOS51-00873-A027

Wi 40 HEX NUT (8 AACES)

# -40 PAN HEAD
NYLON
(8 AACES)

MTG. HerAil FOE
CRI — CR4-

> KeLEASE 10,

REVISIONS

usko on c’cf—m "lDWAY "re- w'

DO NOT SCALE DWG.

THeAT TREAT e

) No.REQD FRANKLIN P, ILL.

CONTROL GRIP AsS5y.

vvvvv o

A082-91379-A000




000V-6.€16-¢80V

ASSY Od didD T0dLNOD
00 94N AYMOIIN 2 OV-£.800-1SON

Ll
JEE

Mq
95i-2% an CBO— _
2 A
AYy
177 CZD> \A

-4/ 1N

+

PAGE 51



T
A2 (Y142 (V42
He " 10 no
Q @ QJ 1O
IERalTRll
Gz (3| @4 (V]| @7
Q O Te 0] 76 18] %2 {7
O 1O 1O +
7

L

P17

X3

/14
7ilo

G CD<x

°
1L 8
Qi S

TIP
Ho

O

(7 D)e

11

TIP
20

il

1]

(7 cé

Chco

\

COMPONENT SIDE View

*16l LANP wiTH
" 0017 - 00031~ 0C19 SOCKET
(6 Paces )

\0\39,\? Mre. HWe.

METHL SA/BP B 0017 -00007-0/34
(9 Prhces)

MO

51-008

3-A028

[MIDWAY MF G. CO.-

"CsPLRAY BeARD

e Breass

/0.

FLRMPS £ Lol Oovs7ERS

“Rost | - 191376 -#573

PAGE 52



£L8Y - 9L n\m_ n_ p8oY, !3_.... 0 0re)| F4F7Y 42
APOivdn 2909 4o sy
dssy Qaved Avresid,, oo
‘00 "9 4N AYMAIW ,Hﬁ_ .m“ o

920V-£.@00 ~I1S0W

key C8D

=

Aveveet
Qi
wheR!
@2

ICZ

a

T
=

GavirAd

T
Tes % @3

CoLoNEL

T
L

CAPTAN,

Qs

Y
1

J1

CADET [‘\

')
\/ () - 16/ Lamps

&

Ji

Q8

©r

(3) r1p-110

Q"

o

IC’

o =

(9) 0.l méd

PAGE 53



PAGE 54




0O0V-£0606-¢30v

ON LBV
——

Qyvog dWv ol1anv

@3sSn L1ON S Lhr g3dnnr a3sn
ANV S1IND¥ID H108 O¥3LS HOJ
a3sn Sl Lne y3dWNr  gaIsn
3¥Y SLINDYID HI08 ONOW 13NG ¥O4
03sN S NMOHS LINoW1) 24 ONOW 804 X
#3ILON

LMS

ZLOV-68400-1SON .

heid -3s9}

= 13
v ————C gianva

1531

oge

N Y00bNI Lae
by
Z $4YAdS M
ro|_.'\ 9L+
£+
3781804
MLV 2
€y = = 8
AIM
SObYNZ
* M_w o NOWWO?
y 002 CzD oianv
lg N
“~ 5
D D ol
| # UMdS POOPNI
3 Ly)
{ B oce
— I
91+

O+

37891sn4 pIw Gl
Mmive +
9y - A hrl@ O1aNY A
€OvYNZ
1€-dtl Lo
i ooz ZH#NI
39
oiany

PAGE 55



3
€525V

RAM BOARD ___
A082-91356-C000

A\~ 1K r
A\ \—R9 1K

M2 1K
AN~ 1K

pis

YA

(reoL)
(91)
v-1200 N

\

3 +7_4 R

1
T

1K rR7-—AAA~
1K rRe—AAN—
1 1K R0 -AAN—
-J(_ .1‘ A,
TR
B B A
—— = e
B :B A
—— =
B B a0
—He— = e
.1l [:E' A
—— =
1::):2 ../\/.\2/\,;.10:2 _/\?S'o/}{_
1smf__i(.£_ —'\}\/\720:1
1smf_|(.£_ BR‘
——1
—¢—1
—1
pumesis———

PAGE 56

COMPONENT PART NO. M051-00789-C003



NAOHS 1OW (d6) SNOLIOVAYD MO IE =

22N ni
99ISIHL o] 1 Ve
= 4 L = 4 o o
7 ozn @ Mi 4n o ./w/wf W3s/0N38 —CTO
= j 4 . »
o+ . (13
1] T Ak— -
T T
v 1 &)
Lo 5=
ol ein
T €y
T VW
s
k]
£62SML e
’ I Nilvo —CID
1vine —C¥D
F ovine —CIID
[ ol
G . [
v Ty
u: O AA%
of an
3 )
¥ i
L]
£62SvL
_ tam 700 ~CXID
SON/ZON —CTTD
SAN/PON —CT
LON/90N -1
v 4 v d_ v v g » 3y v » q_» P » Aq_» 3 » q v H » i 4 v 3 L1 M.
=t
C
20t 8in cin »in €In an un omn &n en n on sn »n €n 20 n "
SNYY - ]
[ T

i

_\ljlji
[

PAGE 57

A082-91356-C000

M051-00789-C002

SCHEMATIC PART NO.

RAM BOARD



™
-z -@-
v x —~—— TS
§ ‘300 's.'““ &£ —@z
GocAd-=*
® BRY g @
(P>~ o
ALDEESS @@ @
T 16
% 3
vy
@~ ¥ 3
R2S
~ —@R- -
N ~F- @t ‘ﬁ?ﬁ7 o
3 iEi, < S BLEX o
- ’:‘%‘ - g ~e R
—@- o 7 ad B —=a g
~
T\
w1 OATH @ — o~ ~aF)—
—=4 Jo , ~
Sac &3] [ve ot | et
3 * S
- K] 3 &
“ e —@— o
: ODD e | HF
“ ! MEN W k ‘ 3
— e L *
= @ e
- ¢ 7
W s
! 10
MPIn Y
i e
-@z-
@&~ .
My
—~(—
O |2 33.' J] IZ’Z,‘,., O

_Q omponEn f__529€ -

MOSl-OO789-FOO6

PAGE 58



180 cru

CXrH— UGHTPEN ——
CXo— VERTDR
CXI O~ HORZOR
CHO— MCo
CIDO— MC
CXO~ RD
- Wi
ClD— MXD0——
CID— MXD | et
CHO— wMxp2————
CID— MXD3—————
CRO— MXD4—ov
CID— MXDS ————o
CI~— MXD6 —————
Ca— MXD?———

—

BRI R

us e

cusTom ApbaEsy

s

22

L]

+8.0v

Bl B oEbrpks

SUSHES (D

I =T
e TORQ —C D
| ——— WRES —C 75O
RALT —C T
iNY -3
R-Y —CBID
8-y 8
VIDEQ —CED

e =

+5
1 Y

28 O.Imftd CAPACITORS

(8P)

NOT

SHOWN

4111111113 1"

2.9vREF —(C3ED
¢ —C¥TDO
D

Q6

!

&

CHROMA —(C 33D
RESEY (3D
™D
Th—CO

89-FO05

-91354 -F000

A082
MO51- 007

CPU BOARD



s

@

— ¥

m.. $L157
mhvnn 7 @

]
65 7o) I@ 3 57

TR vz

47

.

H

|

Iﬂlmﬂ
m

) §
j

L

Y
3

B

m

]
&

W~
355

§

®

+

__Cg'fovtw?' Y

4

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

Bones
oMM, CARD RACK

082-9/255-€£000

TTERN

HOB2-9/355 -€£000

[y

PAGE 60



,
_1_|>,,: w32
Tse
oo ] =T " N ! ¥ » lT«r
o0 | = 4 yf e - 5% S - p e ” — Tl rl e
o4 ol wf [y Wl rarn - I o = atL < 4 A e riE 26 W] el d_
r CE i oo v t» ul gzl o o . 7 " w3 | o :l i [ o1 e m 2 'I‘L
03 FF O AAA— 23 Ul [ s . q P o pzisp p [ e 2 ynif Lo ™ 2 g 1 iy
D CAL ———AAA——— A i o [ o - . . = o3 : 2 o 51Ul 15 ; =
oS C!D—‘W\r——"—i‘ o j, |1‘f ITI N vt -">“ of n -Jb" < T"
LIET £E3 K ! '
£7 W smry
e Soxroa (2) I y . XD — T
ot %:W'w\;&ﬂ_— o 8 1 ol ok . u
19 A
Pyl 73 o SUSE LS q u3d -
22 o 7 SR a% P S R ]
[ e LQ.B,L_ 414 f
e ! oy "'D . ﬂ’r '
? ot T . s fi
A < pox | ey — | e 2 = uD — L
| og 4|-['-' 1 3wt [ _:; # ’ o 2] M g P
" 2L pl ‘sl L%, 4 i e i | | o 5] u2s L :-iuzbf o L U1 [2
18 e s yyo o e 22 3 B o e - mm w1 gl
- s g b
35 ) &7 L—
qlw oy = g
! 4
A Mo om 5
T v oo - [ L A
FY Eiﬁ 5 + nl 'sie Lt el Py —
X
o 5S — s kL .
[ 1
»5Y P 12, : sl 1=
it @
5 *| ]
29k
a8 ]
A T CE—
Alg
i S— o
M T — ; a0
Ny g qul?. 1 Otk S5, e
o =
[ 4]
?ﬂ & c2
e — £ - | Fooe
i s & 4
L2p  § =
= T
>UI32; $ Fovern |
_‘Y;J
(.71 -y
“ll
- 0
| [3le T ufe— ———l va
v g, ™ = 3 ;e p—sz o) ]ﬁ]: E
> y[= o lg > = |
A.L__; il l q‘“uuwhl m & i i 98" - & o " “'_m ; 4‘ Y2 e - 2 "’W
= 1 as | "ot 3% ra il | s 237 =3 Y APLRE 4 7 = ore L5
a8 ] " 3 3
CEED F-l‘ L‘l . """'f‘b "P‘!— Tuﬂ J!> pcan 'i_ l;l vy [ 1 ri E
—_— || ] "1 w2 7 T L FII| Y >_Ti ) r,
I 2
L] M
Raat B
n@.l H‘@———— I__
=S et e | i,
I
< : ] 1 {_ i 3
+5v r] 6&9 2t
ﬁ-—-—'d_ e : ".‘ o & %S-‘ i o g I e ‘
. f ™ s .
=obd m,__; e n 29 [ : P 5 Ly [ :‘:" . [ o e .‘, " R ; D *'b!_ﬂ
e3 o V30 |, i e | i ) e M o D X, i - uns 2 |
I r 2 1y (2 - £ V28 Y23 us ue m Iy m
L e [Cor] [ e 22 ,f,> & ) r3 sluro L 1 S
L ta #
g o o 2 e G 5 oof | By
I_L“ ""'“ _l U’-z _J' T ] [ ;wa 22
. | goper
MIDWAY MFG, CO.
Teen Temncpe Boaed
CceS
AOBZ-91355 - 000

[ T

PAGE 61



‘D
mJ

X8
/|
X7 x?
} ”
/
X6
-
' g
X5 i
t 4
) g
X4 x4
-
)
] X3
.
<2 x12
-
' ¥
X! !

C 15244
% % QE U;‘") s

X32

»

(CZILD)]
T

B 05 e

?I/ /4) X285
2

(ijZ —

77&)
N ¢4 4

Q 7530 g
v?

L3I0
ur
X3 *
x3y *

7
» e

) e

r¥3 ]
v

o]
532 ve

=

) & =

)

Q E.j/}&
vid

(583
v

P 2

2L

r T — 13

COMPONENT  S1DE

W - DENOTES wiMIcH PosiTion BLECIEVES T SOCKET

DOMESTIC

MO51-00873 - A032

/

i

MIDWAY MEG. CO.

IRosel 3/2¢e geoc |

PAGE 62



- ] A
Tt i7y
| bucag L} | & DEEE—— §
CIE)-Ruchl ferp: 2 "'———““T
m“—@l_—_—_ A
23 $ | W I——— Y
@—!l—_@_______ _ﬂJ"—LﬂT 0w s |a {1 v |o p_ v ju fo LI LB Ul —L S LB LN ;, : . -1_-_-__“.“
- s, - H XL ] X2 | X3 | X4 | X5 | X6 | X7 | X8 e
Semmm— (® " :
oy ™ 2y | [a "
CD‘..—ﬂEL  aC. il Xelt X23 X25 X27 X22 X24 X286 X28 Rars e .
] T E—— 2 Z
GDAL ey A7 ] 4
ﬂ—‘—— " f_—L’- 3 Tn e (3 *» [1e
1@‘— f o s J® s e . Ve s o s ilo . i" ‘° '* s . x32 ; gf T30
S — iy = ] ? e —— | p
e — Ay A P [
2
Q-4— = z
I 2l L
4 ' o w8 a Lo ?
m 'n LISy e |y |7
:@‘————_ { 811 e I3 LS I3 .
aDe—ary, * gmm Pra Ap U e
- — Yepyrroya B3 AG
] V4]
jz‘)‘_'—‘_— ' 7¥i30%
CIDE——_ — 4eson <l
-::gwno—J Wisos s £ 2 2¢
vy Tues 3> — L bett) 2 » 2!
oj:‘ - an u %]
= A o 21 |
m‘l -0 3t a1 L L 2.
Cao-~ Eo——< L - 3 i© e
x )-—J' |06
o4 ‘ Xil {X12 [XI3 [ XI4 [ XI5 |X16 | XI7 |XI8 '; :
o, o 3
C-5 81—
G- PR ]
. n Y. . Ay ‘ Py
m G et O (L) (1Y J0 a8 28 (L]
- |
A jg X3l uU
Crp- 3k e lay g “
e o —— —
4] e 4
| ifier ' 107
" ' 2
CaD-— 4 I/:!nﬂ 2 9] Wesoar 4 e o L
ha Ri. 1S 3 1Y i Qo
(@ 1 p"=0 = .‘u________L-L____‘-.W‘ » 2 i 2w = wiv Loy 1o
7, NOU—F ¢
T A———— ) N AL e Dy 13 ot V1N d
CY - risse o gl v by s Ay yig Tvesi3e
Ca—nyq PR . mh
£ 22 £2] 87 | AGZS7T T Tr v
- A —> /71
&4 - C
A
NoT vard 1 o9 : :-EDD_
i MO51-00873-A033

DOMESTIC

PAGE 63



-

~(= )

=)
\./

*
]
X8 X8
A "
X7 tr X7
A ,
&L( X6
H "
L/
x5 ¥ ad
K]
)<4 Xt 2
*
L/
x31]. X/
Q
xS
X1 @ L3532

ur7

(2//4)

2//4
A hF

(5/38
UIL
X3 *
x33 *

(27747 COZD] )
” xz5 5 . xza]

F77E)
XZ3 E e X2 4]

- X2/

2//4)
g - XEEI

t’ /28

Euoa
oR Ps
es32 Ve

42
s
:
s

L5574

X
L
R

@ [¢s32

ve

—@——@——@——@——@—

!0‘ é

E{s 138
Y

=0

( /33
um

EZLJH =

s/
PIN DY

COMPONENT  SI1DE

W~ DENOTES wiHIck PosiTrion LECIEVES I ¢ SOCKET

FOREIGN

M05100013 AQ31

PAGE 64




s e
REEE REEE
BuE.
)kt prAg [} 1 2e T
8 7 A9 Ri
1) 73 » 4| i oo
s a n
G- —— v W oy
4 W |a L2 LS |58 1] w i R | W b W |3 - L0 1 39 138 LI LA ) i w1y i |1
|Betae £ A 3 s RE.
Ay . = L -
(Sin v Y Rore) —& 2t 3 X X2 X3 X4 X2 X= X X * b
e 7 A7 ! 12 RZ
@E—:ﬁB} a3 9 (a8 . 23
1 Ay 3 211y 22
GO ) as 2l X2l X23 X25 X27 X22 X24 | X26 X28 RAHS o n
1 ap ! B Vi 14
> a2 : 2l o
6 vf_u.!. 10 'fu Vie 0 Tu 20 20 15
CE‘M"‘— L )& A2 I£3 - — A 4 5 i
v? g |or & | o or 3 | or g Slot & X32 ! L2
— () () 0 [ ) 0 [] 3 ] 10 ] o . o e o 8 R / 1YL 2D
Dz W fIE < j i P
. _ l
Car>-te— TEO— l “Toe
= Ay 9 B =2
1 'l T— F
e o W S
A’ An[ n" A" oo Jg 17
EI: #10 Ye v 13 |ajy Lo e |7
1 Al 2| '
6 U3 74Ls13g 4
Ca-— B L& ) Tae gk :77] He Ul e
[ R — JG s Yy | M 4e
| BozorE —H2EG |
Cle il -
s Py e Tr v
L) Lid /3 % 582 | 4 /e
= = dy o i, L= 7isor
= CF i 74Ls02 £
4 T PA a4p
s (REZA _!:l M |
1.%7-1 < EN— Ay
—v e B e . :
.;-;7_'501 THes 3L [ Rues 2 19 o
= . n rm
ca-= L4 4 (o2 o 2 2
(cm e v L ] w oy
- X33 3] = L 2 5 o
b,
o ) 2 o 2 e e
Xl | Xi2 XI5 | XI16 | XI7 | XI8 B
CE:)_W: - ! i) &2
CEOL " .
- E{ PR 2 2l
o9 SvF ARG N |
G- VYY) 3 740532 iy
e AT = sy . 1
@m Ay v .,
M 2 : 4, W
R 5e 4] -
D 42 2] , —_v_j e 20 2o Yo Yo “'S/
813 /4
~yD-ABE Y 2o ersia3 L5 X3
R [ fEngrt 4 %
ot _L I9e87¢ h:]
- £ER = — |2
—H - & . 4
T _1 v 3l
| eeser
Cai— n ' B l /2
] - —3 — FYLS 2
CB2D—1 4 + | A2 = o 2] *@ s e 2 °
el oy 3 . 7
D1 I/fw 22 9 Wesor -yl 4 Bt
Py 4 L 8 -+ N s |
— Y LB e Jis g |7
- - 2 ri S— " Ll
Ay i) neryors I8 )& Dy 13 b oY al
asd — 740532 s PR - : s iz 7e-338
T5S 2 a8l JIs 2 e
— 2 L2, ) 7} T 959y
= A_—» v T
Pl
-
- NoNE |7
Nor vsep ewo | MIDWAY MFG.CO.
—]> Prame [MATERWAL.

" Ron [ RAM cARD (44 k)

i M051-00873-A034 T o ki ”ﬂ:;; 9/ 376 -Aoco

o FOREIGN
PAGE 65




€7D
@

piid | Prassid | Tousid s T

@
@

ens | Z/
P B0 =4
s » , %x,

8L 880 B B

> C5/85» L | 4306 L3786/ ] L7
us” vio (773 vee C

B ™) Bl ™) B ™) Bt E

g
E - >,,, 140998 e L3/64 » L3764 vee L3967
Eé[ﬁ 8 B2 He y E

Bi iRt
3.8 1§ BREENE

@ ™
x

2
@
E\J"
ZZEIR106

3 t §
TN 0] (IHE

1857 +
Za
af )ees
Eax)ees
(Y&,
@zap)ceo
(7e2x) o>
Td
@

[~

*
~
L Y

/19
[aaiy,

ComPodBJST S/PE Viaw

M051-00873~-C038

2.
i::E§;EFm£:§;fV"au'no

CCR

Frces-so700- Cars

SEBGR FEEBUOTS HOSR 11598

PAGE 66




&) ¥R .I(
L L | ] ; RN l ol
rbble EETELT HEERSL 6§ 8 oy
“ 1 z * Ho -~
a ) ] Y e R e
o= | seez 2 P éq. Ty v: ) : s )
CyoMae vz " n_j)D 3 cle we [T 1 . , —
Qe | F aw i s Tusied ! " s A3 e
e, L m i N
o T o —t o — S gy s
K . i ; [ 14
1 . — ==
B B NP o ry — —c ™
Y-Sl 2 " ~
1 w )Y m e
CD :ln — e Ny 4 * ieis St S ’A.A__—'m weey
o o va it - i
T 1 w e ' L i L i o —e  au
s . EER—— L_Lse] . + v '} - -
Far; e »u: Ha L ; 2o N
EHO-L0edh siead I " 1y i ) tead °
PR ‘0 m ' b
[on: &L} d— ch L . 4 + A ) “ea g
e 'n O EE— e de g » ., '
:m: P _:‘. N Y ur 1 M = =
= 3 ns I R - i F 2]
e~ o | SE—— -ﬂw:"al" b Ceem } { ~ ™
] N - - B S S b .- <l Vo o, W
- ] " e | e ey ana
e L T ™M '
DR b by br e L b = e B e lee T3 L 7 B vt Bt S S er: s B SL
v s s e ,h C 2 e, ” L1 27 g7 Jdee _Ln lcs fer der tes lov e e Jor Jen Jem jersr ] en
oo Ger boTuser ol b Ml arply  Tw . ri- " TT.T T TT I T T TITTTITT ——CID 5
e S SNSR—— v ) , * (oratd L D«
s W A rl'>_" i = LA 1 T N htd
S S — R R =
L e « l 1‘ . < f i 3 Pt P,
MLSSe = ; 1l . \—\:. =
2 [ ML . -
UL J .
s Ly (1 L .. ,,h
_ﬂ@‘_ﬁ o v Lo vt ] ¥ : 3
. ™ o RLINTYY o y
" 1316y Lol 1 poging bRty esE A, I
J . 3 F g \ ~tlp ol h —0 w1 <
| It o ¥ - o=
e l N =
| L] PR ~e
: vr 4l VS ™7 {D vy W
Misow - € ﬂ‘ CED v
v = ——CTO nn
Lt. 5 H 50 LT N [_gl o g % -0 ™
23] w3 o v w3 ) we
- s o =
dal ) iene 2404 I \?:J —C
| Sl Wl X T e
V3] quisse ! [ ' I | - (il )i D -
(1 a 1 (0) 27K ﬂ_g,‘““,““._ PP Py P pes -‘“.L‘" ."‘&ﬂ ' —e, o )
- o S 3 = o
RN ar T T wd cFo e
Lt 2 = ) vr
[ —
= Lafa o @ aver ol
e e e Rt S
s Ii © 2 i +5 [RIOE ST ) D ¢ N
= ti{ 33 L e oo s —aD »
- . - ,9(’ \ CID) "' @
n nls hj L
g e R Py e —sutssat o 3
l o . R TS = T ‘3 ol C
= - o ) ~ i ogns S o
P - ey N 2.7% iz
= . oo SN Lear ‘u'ln;m ere Jere Jesa —30 v
o3 1. 1, 4] :2 (2 0.t atd fa) o1 aid
T I i, i I'1T I1T
Lt g:' -7 soert
o = e
ey -
o = Lid :v. arr
‘2 b m 1 .4 1 -
[d | Ll lae = ey ot
- . Y bl
we :lﬁﬁ':: :ltf-::u =
! = - S mt s <S|?
s S e S 2 7
Tk Viage ST S S wis
LY L i3 1 -
-y ]
L | 54 -
MC VERSION L OGIC HAS 47K RESISTON
RF GAME BOARD
THAT IS IN TRACE OF PIN-8 OF SC- Qi N S
IN THE 8 VERSION THE 47K IS SHORTED : A08d-90708-c813

MOSI-00873-C024

PAGE 67



19" COLOR MONITOR SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

-
. - - - - - -
|l INTERFACE BOARD P305 ! TR203
('3205>
100K X201
1/2W, |o°/§ siw
172W, 5%
ﬁg|°7
1
gﬁios 174, 5% |
| X262 1/2W, 5% TR210 dpais
! b3l
— >1/2W, 5%
0t0 L702 R209 PO
HORIZ. SIZE 100K o, —_ 100
A coiL . 4 w202 12w,10% T 1900, 3
10K YWV
R206 1/2W, 5% R2to
\ 1K 2
330 1/2W, 5% —>
R203 1/2W,10%] -— '
P20 . U:/ ’ GND 1
172,5
MAIN BOARD Pp— 5 B . —>
0 - — — ; T~  P204
- - ] FL YOK | Py
vOSC VOSC VPRE DRIVE T/ ORIVE. V.OUT TVaAMP DEFL YOKE €O smaonmat TR201 - x203
254826 25C1740 25C1740 25C1740 RTiCA 'S B R201 +HORIZ 6
TR 2= TR302 S2——— TR303 __ —— TR304 TR30S 254490 TR307 VERTICAL vr20 g en |
3% sargra 254825 751815 75cieis ©% 7scists 25c181s : PN _ —
A 5322 c201 ¢ € + VERT
] R30I 4 /304 v SiZE a3 . - > 1ooomrDI LEVEL l | s
820F 5] 3 O« F_Q 16V —— —
520 ovg 1Vaws s o - X204 gwp 4
= ] < *> 2L zp201 20202 —>
s 2v \ § X373 F"‘ws 4 Cein :Fnzeviao To eeos(@) e TR204 TR208 oLy L s
4 ngg(z: 2 %304 —Z5=< 82P(U) R201 R211 R212 ';23‘3 —>
© : 1 330 330
4 r3d7 Ei‘l’a! e| lora e L603 o 8% = 14w, 5% 4w, 5% 1/4W,5% GRN 2
R328 .E 15K 152076 sy 00082 22uMlt ce3g b 4
820 % ind T = 1} 6P1U) RED '
(1302 | G306 ) . 7 ! ce32 1202 3!
152473 - D v a7
s2omek 30y | { r~ “E v £ TR207 pzos
v o 1o = 2
c309 R3i5 B
0.1 820 X305 —< 3 —
' 1} 15581 ’;_'—;_3( 15v | 3 hd
My a @
25, v V.QUT o i : R214 R215 R216
- YV . - 1
C310 c3ii TR306 S S 2% R“e”_’] {619 \ 150 150
}v . f '* 2260 1000 38V \' 2scl62s B ] B8rFZsov ewv P x4 o 4 Re2a 1/aW, 8% 1/4W, 5% 1/4W, 5%
—-M —H— —H R6I7 g b3
I 7 R37 2 21R0F ) PROTECTOR 25CI8% SCIsan s5Clron soy | Eeen [ S |
) 13 3v €xs msi0 TR353 TR354 25A825 ity - T A ITM{ ABL |
sy O/2sv BX 25C1740 / 25C1815 25A1015 /25A826 "0 78 1 A% = -
W ] 22 | L607 (Y g o1, . ]
R3S 4 . " W ) o80T, 100, 100V Py IBBD '
2 2% g R33 @364 | R365 R607 l LN L602 \ /! Ll Ixv - - - - __L}_
220K a7k 2 Sex X366 27K ;o S ioan 20 N ]
(RSP1) FIRD'4) RU-T 00 zcosw);;{‘)l i . X605 oy “ 1203 [ K
Casr L 25C181S xasa | el o 58-2C6L 19P 201(] LYY
51 ke .
ooois T R356 ROIOEB! TR e Icszap i
[ 2352 3 <70 4 Fio0p HG%ZRIVE 2200 rcongd 13f2 1, [ [ AN LA NGRS
ZscYisean 3 $ 500V
) TRNS  Re3s . -
. :;232_‘35‘5 1 2K(RSP 1) 'Zr‘vﬁ'fsp: 0 pe07(@) -
=
FuT o, L o~ — -
gud gegum. | 4 e iy, o s BCRETTD : - -
000! 3 - _ ~a_ X70i~ X703 > @ TOTION MV UNIT =~——
" AUDIO/ POWER L6593 AUDIO OUT/]\ — - ‘ CRT.19VJTP22 ’5.//
. ¥3se Tasse BOARD ERROR AMP i€ 2 oot NECK BOLRD & —-LE : 2
i3 39x Seax TR50! 25C 1740 | xsor Y ' : W
T 6022 MV aere - €0 Boi-08] TR551 by [ |
- HOR.DRIVE R%02 25C1815 | |
b ' 100 132y, 1275 Pl 25C1723 TO CRT 3 |
) vR3s LeeZ |HOR HOLD . TR1S €s503 v 1 ! R409 .
d ook T HOR.0SC 2 Rs03 FOCuS a7x N 6 [ |
” TR35! e <0 Focus ] vaso3 RN o
VERT/HOR 25AB54/25A562 : 2SC 2242 o 001 aps | 35K 2.7x t | t
€360 o.Ci LABy | @_4 (RC 1y
BOARD MT/0J 4} Y502 w702 R.CUT] 2 i ] 1
- - - 152473 825w 10 W OFF P |
52076 H sov OW 2.7k | !
5o R552 - _e_ 4 R4i3 JRCY,) 9
C—
= (o] ' j H 7 =15 TG R635 X049 2« ’
v P 1o T _:< Z.L_ RU-2 o ? e R.fﬁ (RSP2)| : l_a
" ’ an ce22 .0U VR404 N
TRS502 —4< ) \m/ 1000, ' . TRA02 ﬂ’agxz ’“242(())5 I BSK el . (s} 90 0¥ 04 o4, <
25C 1106 1 =<1 < RE3i C8831 " 25¢20683 % 7292407 Kl B0
o — 3 3 TOP302(9 22[RSF1) el 1000P G.CU “TCRRCi/2y | ca0a
Pei0 AM- 24/ERCCa -06 S 25C1454 B 27 —th— 2sci514 ey OFF W ] o
t [Tp-a ’ »
-6 | 27v t < ce2s ﬂﬁ ” —_—
- | =3 o — Rave [SCREEN | 2 T5xy)
C 225y L coon H [l Glreor 160V 5 12K * VRa06
La c601 47/160V — s e—— | 1607 - xa0e—T nans Rﬁéi (RSP 2) 8im ”L '
=== "o1 ¥ 03 B.OUT %¥[race | vr. a7k (RCy)y 2306 cacr | Ra22
' 00022/ 128w P A 1 B ] vRao2 I F00 a0 6,45 10
[ & Aci2sv Svac (T |souno TR403 550 28500 i isxvg 230 \RSP2)
TRONS 252068 ;bl. T Soov gy F TR
ac 120v “200v €606 p p |10 1 25CI518 903 M bl pac2
. =701 r‘E 8K €403 Raos
60m1 0088 T 80 W b 000P | "5 e
T) Peoe X610 } AX i D—Lwoe 270 DLERE
278y =—wi— ] T0 x40
2 se0s j c607 . k6 AT |
i " Re05 =0 3Y2 Y
id 1K RSP ” 60V ’n/cz 2200P SERVICE TiP o AT ’_]mml FOCUS
L701 . l A GATE o
N 7 A T Ja02
DEGAUSSING - - A cwio * -
con — [_b
-~ c 53 ]
. 254608 [ !
25A826 25C2068 i c [
25C 1708 : 1 2sC1722 | 2sC1514
25C1106 \ 254854 i TIT 25C1723 leypr K4606- 5800
25Ct4a54 \ Lg 2SC1740 h 25C 1625 il
2SCi693 S 25C1815 | s 254490 [N
€ 25A825 Byllle CE 35ce242 s

PAGE 68

B> %



VERT/HOR BOARD (MT/QJ)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
RESISTORS CAPACITORS (CONT.)
R301 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C313 203%0025-087 47 uF, 50V Electrolytic
R302 203X6500-902 12k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon c315 203X0015-082 10 uF, 25V Electrolytic
R303 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C316 203X1100-220 3300 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R304 203X6500-886 10k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon c317 202X8000-616 100 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R305 203X6501-241 330k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon c351 202X7000-281 1500 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R306 203X6500-645 1k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon c352 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R307 203X6500-689 1.5k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C353 203X1100-573 0.022 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R309 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C355 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, £ 10% Mylar
R310 203X6501-285 470k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C356 203X0015-105 4.7 uF, 25V Electrolytic
R311 203X6501-065 56k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C357 203X1201-013 0.015uF, 200V = 10% PP
R312 203X6501-126 100k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon c358 203X1201-034 0.018 uF, 200V, + 10% PP
R313 203X6001-326 10k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C359 203X0040-013 4.7 uF, 160V Electrolytic
R314 203X6501-044 47k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon €360 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R315 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C361 203X1100-509 0.015 uF 50V, + 10% Mylar
R316 203X6500-420 120 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C362 203X0025-058 10 uF, 50V Electrolytic
R317 203X6206-441 2.20hm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon C363 203X1205-487 0.01 uF, 630V, + 10% PP
R319 203X6500-169 100 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C364 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R320 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon
R321 203X6700-509 560 Ohm, = 5%, 1/2W Carbon
R322 203X9100-121 22 Ohm, + 5%, 2W M.O. SEMICONDUCTORS
R323 203X6500-689 1.5K Ohm, +5%, 1/8W Carbon
R324 203X6500-988 27k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR301 200X4082-614 Transistor, 25A826Q
R325 203X6500-326 47 Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR302 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R328 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR303 200X3174-006 Transistor, 2SA1740Q
R330 203X6500-886 10k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR304 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R331 203X6501-209 220k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR305 200X4049-081 Transistor, 2SA490YLBGLI
R351 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR306 200X3162-538 Transistor, 25C1625YLBGLI
R352 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, £ 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR307 200X3174-014 Transistor, 2SC1740R
R353 203X6500-944 18k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR308 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R354 203X6500-783 3.9k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR351 200X4085-415 Transistor, 25A854Q
R355 203X6500-902 12k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR352 200X3172-208 Transistor, 25C1722BKS
R356 203X6500-561 470 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR353 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R357 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR354 200X4082-614 Transistor, 25A826Q
R358 203X6500-666 1.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X301 201X2010-144 Diode, (SI) 1S2473-T72
R359 203X6501-088 68k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X302 201X2010-144 Diode, (SI) 1S2473-T72
R360 203X5500-471 27 Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Comp. X303 200X8000-026 Diode, (GE), IN60TVGL
R361 203X6000-998 1.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X304 200X8010-165 Diode (SI) 1SS81
R363 203X6500-666 12k Ohm, £ 5%, 1/8W Carbon X305 201%2010-165 Diode (S1) 1SS81
R364 203X9014-988 47k Ohm, t+ 5%, 1W M.O. X306 201X2010-165 Diode (SI) 1SS81
R365 203X6700-989 56k Ohm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon X307 200X8010-102 Diode (SI) MA26W
R366 203X6001-148 3.3k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W Carbon X308 200X8010-094 Diode (Sl) 1S2473
R367 340X2222-734 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon X351 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R368 203X6500-785 3.9k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X352 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R369 203X6500-762 3.3k Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Carbon X353 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R370 302X6100-961 1k Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Carbon X354 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R371 203X6104-751 2.7k Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Carbon X355 200X8220-851 Diode (Zener) RD10EBI
VR301 204X2122-093 Varistor, 250K Ohm, Vert. Hold X366 200X8100-130 Diode (HS) RU-1 0.3 US
VR302 204X2114-065 Varistor, 20K Ohm, Vert. Size
VR351 204X2114-059 Varistor, 50K Ohm, Hor. Hold
MISCELLANEOUS
CAPACITORS J301 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
€301 203X1100-928 0.15 uF, 50V, £ 10% Mylar 4302 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
€302 203X1100-573 0.022 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar P301 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
C304 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar P302 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
€306 203X0025-026 2.2 uF, 50V, Electrolytic TH301 201X0000-534 Thermistor
c307 203X1100-928 0.15 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
C309 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
€310 203X0010-011 22 uF, 16V Electrolytic TRANSFORMERS & COILS
Cc3n 203X0020-099 1000 uF, 35V Electrolytic
c312 202X7000-469 0.0082 uF, 50V, * 10% Ceramic L351 201X5200-091 Coll, Horlz. Osc.
POWER BOARD (MV)
C503 203X0010-011 22 uF, 16V Electrolytic
RESISTORS C551 203X0005-046 220 uF, 10V Eiectro);tytic
Sg; gmxnzsosz 180 Ohm, + 10%, 15W WW
03X6000-608 100 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon
:gi gggigooaggg 1k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon SEMICONDUCTORS
000-8 560 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR501 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R505 203X9014-965 39k Ohm, + 5%, 1W M.O. A% TR502 200X3145404 Transistor, 2SC1454
R506 203X6500-842 6.8k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR551 200X3172-305 Transistor, 25C1723
R551 203X6500-420 120 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X501 201X2230-042 Diode, (S) Zener EQB01-06V
VR501 204X2050-001 Varistor Vert. Adj. X502 201X2010-144 Diode, (SI) 1S2473-T72
CAPACITORS MISCELLANEOUS
C501 203X0040-020 10 uF, 160V Electrolytic J501 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
C502 202X7000-281 1500 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic P501 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
TH501 201X0000-618 Thermistor

PAGE 69



NECK BOARD (MS/QG)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Rel. No. Part No. Description
RESISTORS
g r|
R0 203X6500.700 T onm * 5% Vigw Carbon G403 202X7000.247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic
R403 203X6500-709 1.8k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon €404 202X7110-019 1500 pF, 2kv + 10% Ceramic
R404 203X6500-447 150 Ohm =+ 5% 1/8W Carbon C405 202X7150-018 100 pF, 12kV, + 10% Ceramic
R405 203X6500-481 220 Ohm =+ 5% 1/8W Carbon C406 202X7050-483 .01 uF, 500V, +10% Ceramic
R406 203X6500-447 150 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon Ca07 202X7110-019 1500 pF, 2kV + 10% Ceramic
R407 203X6500-508 270 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon Ca08 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
R408 203X6500-508 270 Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon €409 202X8000-550 68 pF, SOV, + 10% Ceramlc
R409 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon ca10 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R410 203X6500-800 47k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon
R411 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon
R412 203X9104-809 12k Ohm + 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide SEMICONDUCTORS
R413 203X9104-809 12k Ohm + 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide
R414 203X9104-809 12k Ohm + 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide
R415 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm * 10% 1/2W Comp. TR401 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25C1514
R416 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm = 10% 1/2W Comp. (R output)
R417 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm +10% 1/2W Comp. TR402 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25C1514
R418 203X5602-254 470k Ohm + 10% 1/2W Comp. (G output)
R419 203x5602-185 330k Ohm = 10% 1/2W Comp. TR403 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25C1514
R422 203X9105-117 1.0 Ohm = 10% 2W Metal Oxide (B output)
R423 203X5102-155 270k Ohm = 5% 1/4W Carbon X404 201X2100-126 Diode, 152367 (protector)
VR401 204X2115-014 500 Ohm Varistor R Drive .
; . X405 201X2100-126 Diode, 1S2367 (protector)
VR402 204X2115-014 500 Ohm Varistor B Drive X406 201X2100-126 Diode. 1S2367 (protector)
VR403 204X2115-006 5k Ohm Varistor R Cutoff '
VR404 204X2115-006 5k Ohm Varistor G Cutoff
VR405 204X2115-006 5k Ohm Varistor B Cutoff ~
VR406 204X2000-025 1M Ohm Varistor Screen MISCELLANEOUS
CAPACITORS J401 206X5003-729 Socket, 5 Pin
. J402 206X5003-983 Socket, 3 Pin
C401 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic P401 204X9600-329 Plug, 5-Pin
C402 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic P402 204X9600-254 Plug, 3 Pin

A% 297X2000-072 HIGH VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY (T701)

AKRT01
VR702

X701
X702
X703

R201
R203
R204
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
K211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
VR201

C201

PAGE 70

204X1625-058
204X3901-125

(MODEL 19K4606)
RESISTORS
340X3910-934 91 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR201
340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR202
340X2101-934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR203
340X3331-944 330 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W Carbon TR204
340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR205
340X2152-934 1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR206
340X2101-934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR207
340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR208
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR209
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon 2D201
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon 2D202
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
40X0590-017 1.5k Ohm, Black Level Control 1201
J202
CAPACITORS J203
P201
45X0524-038 1000 uF, 16V Electroiytic P202
P203
P205

3.3 0hm, £+ 10% 10W WW Resistor

Focus Control
Diode (SI HV)
Diode (SI HV) 2 Part of T701
Diode (Sl HV)

FINAL ASSEMBLY PARTS

A % 88X-0129-506 19VJTP22 Pix Tube
38A5554-000 Assy. Purity Shid/Degaussing
205X9800-256 Lateral/Purity Assembly

A¥ 202X1110-810 Yoke, Deflection
208X2000-946 CRT Socket
297X2000-072 HV Unit (T701)
6A0397 Plug, Line Cord
9A2753-003 Degaussing Coil (L701)

INTERFACE BOARD (P305)

SEMICONDUCTORS
86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
86X0121-001 Transistor (NNP)
86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
66X0040-018 Diode, Zener, 6.8v, 5%, 0.5W
66X0040-019 Diode, Zener, 3.9v, 5%, 0.5W

MISCELLANEOUS

204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
206X5019-207 Socket, 4 Pin
204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
204X9600-845 Plug, 4 Pin
6A0393-006 Plug, 6 Pin



V.SYNC

Blug creen RED X101.X103 and X105 VIDEO AMP, 25C454C

B8 X04 I
2SCI106A, 25C1454
POWER REGULATOR p.5

O

20 '31'
220 25WS
UNF.‘

°;?\”"° X102.X104 and X106 VIDEO AMP. 2SA673C
I Tc @ 3)
oot
L0 T S
?'xnm
clors= Frioz xio2
T 4.7 £33 RO
R3Ip
10K RlO!i RI04 clQ2 RIO7
s.6K 1x I‘ 18
L4
0102
£ Heoae  NoE
X301,X302,X308,X308 L+
SYNC AMP
313 L r3e  [25C454C or 28CI685 —
4.7k i 4.7k Clo3dn
EGA TIVE H. & -0 i X308 =1
L] IVE H.svNe =0T N X306 -
3.6k
i w |
GROUND —(1 j o103
sk R
NESA TIVE V. SYNC —0 "_[ X303 BEAM LIMITER 2SA673 \
:’!'i X304 BLANKING ? X106
- 2SC454C or25C/s8s 7::‘ ':::' closd: gmm
arr T LR L
X303
X304
L+t l"d%‘ ol
"r
n3ong c301
X901 POWER DRIVE 25C2688 L 10K 3016 I
- X 902 ERROR AMP  25C1890 :c”‘ L
as%/e 301
PS!IT!N !L R3II
1.5Vp-p 1.4Vp-p " x
AN e
ov 81 10 FR60O!I
[R401 100 R4IT G.8x
403 R402 4 [ nAlB nale nLes
nofc" f o0z F10K "._:ol:sgsnv 1w OMR wf’;”nn "‘“ U _*.'h H
] — L3
7 . 2 412 408 €409 068 100V MY} 420
Tg:l.l.‘! D—‘Q}::g:o:v .’::‘;'(r . Rz?‘r‘:: 3.37160. '4.7/50 T - s
7 ﬂ RSIS 8.2 5] 0306 Woe-A {/ v
yrry §n407 ZFW}Q Red CMF dcsis
N FRa08 I w207 ffr § 220716 cail ¢ § CEER X401, X402
2 €817 100/46 1007160 SDa78
O z ca0e ' 7503 i
=056 MY| Le %'“ R410 6,8 IW CMF SI1BE PIN nuusfw‘ RT3
V. AMP V. 0SC I n X0I 2.2K 1725
Rao3t 155 2300 s Q>
v a3 - "‘k’! 502
[PHASE DET)| M.08C}{wave FORMES o 8,
HASE O nos¢ I)$A5l|°2|44 [XUN] [w-HeenT] \,” I
(18 (1 Sy (13 Y} (| D[ Ol 1, A F o %W ',h
3 and HBV 0SC| | x501 _ odx s GIGEIE) Lesaq|
nvp-p 12vp-p T 517 R8IS CHI® 520 4% {
- W * 180K 180K 047 826 3.3/30
T ey VA T L W 1)
oK 1 v o¥ce 'Y a1 flo2]l0 3 a4ffo:
(M) V) 2235 ; & 1884700
c524
;%!.YIIVVSD 01 200V MY I’.l |°/l. .‘.ll
'VRSO!
: KL TR
~ e (1
R423 4 b co%z5
6.6K o L 00vQ)| 504
RSI4 MY 5%
— Tezo 2w ‘
180v DYOI
|| DEFLECTION YOKE
A Filt aro
is v
E:;o-sblE(Q) L *
) —
X501 H.DRIVI X0l H ouT m
X70! X-RAY PROTECTOR 251507 ®Q, 25C237IV 250898 or 1o 8u-30324 0 CAY nEaTER
2SC454C or 25CI685 2SC2611 or 25C2610BK  2SD869 or
2sD820

ol &9

ACI20V 60Hz/!
%10%

X10I~X103 R.G.B _VIDEO OUTPUT
2SC2611 or 2SCISI4V

RII® I
33 1728 .

RI16 10K
2w OMR

£ RI20 I

F 33¢ va2s

"
RNT7 10K

cloe
.01

RIOE
2208

trom su-1133 [T]

)

2w omMR | 3

RUB 10K
OMR

00-4147-04
G07-CBO

Schematic Notes
Unless otherwise specified
Resistance: () (K=KQ, M=MQ), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor
Capacitance: 1 or higher— (pF), less than 1— (¥vF)
working voltage - 50 (V)
ceramic capacitor
Inductance: (vH)
Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value (v F)/working voltage (V),
NP — non-polar (or bipolar) electrolytic cap.
Refer to the parts list for additional component information.

®
h
Hz

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

A replace all components marked with safety syrnbol with
identical type.
NOTE: FR — fusible resistor (—g#3—

indicates test point connection
indicates chassis ground unless otherwise specified
indicates cycles per second

Parts identification on circuit boards:
e.g. SU1126A (R107 = R1107)
SUS3030A (R113 = R3113)

PAGE 71



[N] @ ? E S REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 19’ MONITOR

This space is provided for personal notes

special characteristics important to safety.

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor
CR . Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R . Composition Resistor M Cap
OMR . Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR : Variable Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R . Metal Film Resistor
CMF R . Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R . Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR . Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

Ceramic Capacitor

Mylar Capacitor
Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Mylar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor
Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this listincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be

replaced by those having identical specifications.

SERVICE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Symbol Description
Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass’y
Purity Shield Ass'y

PAGE 72

Part Number
SU-1133A
SU-3032A
07-220083-03




Outside of the P.C.B. Ass'y
Symbol

Description
Picture Tube 19"

A ADeflection Yoke
PC Magnet
A A\Flyback Transf.
A AHVR
RO5 UNF Resistor 220 $2,25W K

co4
X01
X02
sC
SC
WA

Purity Shield Ass’y. Parts List
Symbol
D911, D912

Ca11
R921

C Capacitor 150pF, AC1.5KV
Si. Transistor

Si. Transistor

Screw #8-%

Screw Y x % Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Pyramidal Lock Washer (4)
Nut Retainer, Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Clip — P.C.B. Support
Standoff

Wire Terminal (Gnd. Strap)
Terminal Lug (Gnd.)
Groundstrap Assy.

Grounding Spring

Wire Hook (Gnd. Strap)

Purity Shield Holddown Clamp
Support Brkt. RH

Support Brkt. LH

Chassis Base

Yoke Wedge (3)

Description

Degaussing Coil

Rectifier 1 Amp 600V (2)

Pin Terminal (2)

Pin Terminal Housing

Purity Shield (2 pcs.)

Purity Shield (2 pcs.)

Capacitor 100nF 10% 400V
Resistor, Wirewound 33 £}, 4W
Fire Retardent Term. Strip 4 Lug

CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y (SU-3032A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R3105
R3106
R3113
R3114
R3115
R3116
R3117
R3118
R3119
R3120
C3121

Capacitors
Symbol
C3107
C3108

Coils
Symbol
L3101

Description

10K22W J
10K Q22W J
10K Q2w J
3.3KQ2 %W K
3.3KQ%W K
3.3KQ%BW K

o
<
DDIVVDIDVIVIVID

Description
E Cap. 10uF 250V A
C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P

Description
Peaking Coil

Part Number
17-7198-03

A29779-D = 21-141-01

A75034-B = 29-32-01
A29951-B
A46600-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ0101-005
25D870
2SC1106A
31-610818-06
31-601418-12
33-255-01
33-494-01
33-629-02
33-670-010R-02
34-228-03
34-33-04
34-574-02
35-212-03
35-3053-02
35-2348-01
35-3890-01
35-3890-02
38-449-02
39-1233-01

Part Number
21-1007-30
28-22-27
34-708-01
34-709-01
35-3847-01
35-3847-02
48-171544-62
42-113301-03
34-492-09

Part.- Number

QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332

Part Number
QEWS53EA-106
QCZ9001-102M

Part Number
QQLO043K-101

PAGE 73



Semiconductors

Symbol
X3101
X3102
X3103

Miscellaneous
Symbol
A

Description

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor

Description
A\CRT Socket

Main PCB Ass’y (SU-1133A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1415
R1421
R1422
AFR1401
AR1503
R1504
R1509
R1512
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501
AR1703
AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
R1905
AQ1908
AR19809
R1910
AFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol
C1301
C1402
C1407
C1411
C1412
C1508
AC1512
AC1513
AC1514
C1515
C1520
C1523
C1524
AC1531
AC1532
C1904
C1905

PAGE 74

Description

Vv R 200Q2

Vv R 20082

CMF R 68Q1wWJ

OM R 33KQIWJ

OM R 27KQ1W J

OM R 12KQ2w J

Vv R 10K
AF R 6802W K
ACMF R 11.8KQUuW +1%

Vv R 5KQ

OM R 10KQ2wW J

OM R 8.2KQ12W J

oM R 820Q2w J

CMF R 82Q1WJ

CMF R 47Q1WJ

OM R 682w J

OM R 390Q21W J

ZN R

ZN R
ACMF R 39Q%W +1%
ACMF R 7.68KQW +1%
A\Posistor

UNF R 2Q7WK

CMF R 47Q3wJ

OM R 10KQ2wW J

OM R 18KQ1W J
ACMF R 47Q%W +1%

Vv R 2KQ2
ACMF R 274KQUW +1%
AF R 220Q%W K

Description

BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

Tan. Cap. 2.2uF 16V K

E Cap. 47uF 6.3V A

E Cap. 100uF 160V A

E Cap. 3.3uF 160V A

PP  Cap. 5600uF 50V J
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V.J
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J

PP Cap. 0.53uF DC1200V J

BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

E Cap. 1uF 160V A

M Cap. 0.1uF 200V K
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP  Cap. 1500pF DC1500V J

E Cap.

E Cap. 10uF 250V A

Part Number
2SC1514VC
2SC1514VC
25C1514VC

Part Number
A76068

Part Number
QVZ3230-002
QVZ3230-002
QRX019J-6R8
QRGO019J-332
QRGO019J-272
QRG026J-123Z
QVZ3230-014
QRHO024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG026J-103Z
QRG026J-822Z
QRGO026J-821Z
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
QRG026J-680Z
QRG019J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-C05DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRF076K-2R0
QRX039J-4R7
QRG026J-103Z
QRG019J-183
QRV122F-470Z
QVP5A0B-023E
QRV142F-2741
QRH124K-221M

Part Number
QENG61HA-335Z
QEE51CK-225B
QEW51JA-475
QEW52CA-107
QEW52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-335Z
QEW62CA-105Z
QFM720K-104M
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-152
QEY0034-001
QEW52EA-106



Coils
Symbol
L1502
L1503
L1504

Transformers
Symbol
T1501

T1503

Semiconductors
Symbol
1C1501

X1101
X1102
X1103
X1104
X1105
X1106
X1301
X1302
X1303
X1304
X1305
X1401
X1402
X1501
X1901
X1902

D1101
D1102
D1103
D1301
D1401
D1402

D1503
D1504
D1505
D1506
D1507
D1508

AD1701

AD1901

AD1902

AD1903

AD1904

AD1905

Miscellaneous

Symbol
AF1901
AF1902

Description
Linarity Coil
Width Coil
Heater Choke

Description
Hor. Drive Transf.
Side Pin Transf.

Description
IC

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor

Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Zener Diode

Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Zener Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
AZener Diode
A\Si. Diode
A\Si. Diode
A\Si. Diode
A\Si. Diode
A\ Zener Diode

Description
AFuse 1.25A
AUL Fuse 3A

Part Number
A39835
C30380-A
C30445-A

Part Number
A46022-BM
C39050-A

Part Number
HA11244

2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
25D478
2SD478
2SC2610BK

25C2688 (K.L.M.)
2SC1890A (E.F.)

WO6A
WO6A
WO6A
1SZ473H
1SZ473H
RD10F(C)

HF-1
VO9E
RD11E(B)
WOBA
1SS81
1SZ473H
RD20EV2
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A
RD6.8EV3

Part Number

QMF53U1-1R25S
QMF66U1-3R0S

PAGE 75

NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes



XIOI~ X103 R.G.B VIDEO OUTPUT
2SC2611 or 2SCISI14V

W
Fue o6k mizo
2w oMR ¥ 33k 128
—Wh
CUT OFF] RI2i
3.3k 1728
W
M
R117 10K
2w OMR
[RcuT oFF]
RiIB 10X = .001 RI25
2w OMR ACi50 70K
o
M
%L:ow 56 |
co7 S - O
Earsm 1 [SU-3016 A
S z CRT SOCKET
v PCB ASSY
—

H.SYNC v.SYNC
RED GREEN BWE XI0I.X103 and X105 VIDEO AMP, 2SC454C o 25C1685
GROUND X102.X104 and X106 VIDEO AMP 2SA673C
€ o Dl
I I
RIOS B39
2Rk 2350 mio 52473+
[ W
p)ﬂol
gor Zrioz
2 Jarx N
R3i8 T 3¢ Fhe
Jor 41 R1032 ]
T 3.6 3 Ri04 Loz
Loy oTe ]
+ ¥
L Di02
L Riit RIS Rie £ 152473
‘ — 120K 22x B9 390
( X301,X302, X305,X306 i | —
'SYNC AMP o X103 i
| Larx 125C454C or 2SCi685
h ! otk ez O X104
R3i2 —- - 27 T a7 Rizo
NEGA TIVE K SYNC — o 2.2 X305 ‘o
° X306 RII3Z RII6 RUT
S.6x R4 2104 9K s
2 = s Té67 = =
B 5 r <
| . Di03
L J lﬂz\g\K {:YS?( “?‘52: ;‘Qgs 3 152473H
NEGA TIVE v SYNC =2 __;‘_lw'ir X303 BEAM LIMITER 2SA673 X105 W
‘:‘;‘5( X304 BLANKING [‘7 X106
: 25C454C gR00  grsor cosl Emee NN
8.2k < 560 li 2’ = 4.7k RI30
X303 —— I 4 10
X304 - Ri23 % — 126 RI27
6x 3§ RI24 “C!os 39k 15
— L 15K I L
R309 2 c30 = = f/
R310 10K 3.3/50
330
Lc302 = = = =
ICOI POWER REGULATOR | } 229
D30I
STR383 SU'IIO3A 10one 1524731 X R310
MAIN PCB ASSY L
—————— - -
R401 100 ™ R417 29K o L
ca03 L Ra02 RA1a | RAIS R416 L cal0 Riss [L
220/16,, ¥ paoz $8 5135, ‘ S | e Sek T S06s v | Fisx
L g2t iy woior > .l ; La0s ,/ 10ov my| =
R fiotk L caca RaI R4I2 LIS Heags L Foaos . = R420
- TR =T 01 my . ivz'x 27K . L 2 T o
" 7
Lo B9 W naepian v
> 3 W CMF ’
Raos -] 7% £ = _§20ms ca %2| 2 beevtd| | x401, X402
i2x 517 47716 1007160 2 |3 250478 2
T503 v
SIDE PIN TRANS(TD —
~H> —
R517 R516 C319
220K 180k ,047 IRS26 €520
/2 172 200w My| 'K 1/508P [Exa]
T W % 8.4 (ET7
1S2473H
wn ¥ L
| M Wy
068 200V MY R3520 R521
‘oK 1725 22x
=VR50!
>y
D504 RS523
VO9-E SE 2w
CMF
ovor
DEFLECTION YOKE
.
W mv%%é’ar:zoo
k0305 o L /28
__RD 1ELB) 1
T 7Y
- X501 H.DRIVE X0l H OUT \D
;;g;axqcmv ZESLES‘;T"R 25CI507 KD, 25C237IV  25D898 or 1o su-30324 1o CRT nEATER
or 2SC2611 or 25C2610BK  25D869

ACI20V 60Hz/50H2z
+10%

PAGE 76

GO07-FBO
00-4147-03

Schematic Notes
Unless otherwise specified .
Resistance: (Q2) (K=K, M=MS), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor
Capacitance: 1 or higher— (pF), less than 1— (yF)
working voltage = 50 (V)
ceramic capacitor
Inductance: (vH)
Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value (¢ F)/working voltage (V),
NP — non-polar (or bipolar) electrolytic cap.
Refer to the parts list for additional component information.

9  indicates test point connection

h indicates chassis ground unless otherwise specified
Hz indicates cycles per second

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

A replace all components marked with safety symbol with
identical type.

NOTE: FR — fusible resistor «(—g&3=

Parts identification on circuit boards:
e.g. SU1126A (R107 = R1107)
SU3030A (R113 = R3113)



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 13’ MONITOR

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have
special characteristics important to safety.

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor
CR : Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R : Composition Resistor M Cap
OMR : Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR : Variable Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R : Metal Film Resistor
CMF R : Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R : Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR . Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

Ceramic Capacitor

Mylar Capacitor
Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Mylar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor
Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this listincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be
replaced by those having identical specifications.

Symbol

Outside of the P.C.B. Ass'’y
Symbol

AV01
ADYO1

AR11

AR05

AC04
X01
1CO1
LO1

BR
BR
SC
WA

CH

Description

Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y

Description

A\Picture Tube
A Deflection Yoke

PC Magnet
Wedge

Part Number

SU-1103A
SU-3016A

Part Number

370ESB22(E)
C29123-v
A76366-A
C30006
A19183-A

AFlyback Transf.
AFocus V R
UNF Resistor 22052, 25W. K
AC Capacitor 150 pF, AC1.5KV
Si. Transistor
IC Regulator
Degausing Coil
Degausing Coil Pin Terminal (2)
Degausing Coil Pin Terminal Housing
Groundstrap Ass'y.
Groundstrap Wire Terminal
Groundstrap Spring (2)
Support Bracket RH
Support Bracket LH
SCREW 10-%2 Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Pyramidal Lockwasher (4)
Clip P.C.B. Support (2)
Ground Lug
Chassis Base

A46606-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ0101-005
25D869
STR383
21-1007-31
34-708-01
34-709-01
34-697-04
34-228-03
35-3560-01
35-3919-01
35-3919-02
31-631018-08
33-255-01
33-629-02
34-33-04
38-452-01

PAGE 77



Main P.C.B. Ass’y (SU-1103A) Parts List

Reslstors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1415
R1421
R1422
/A\FR1401
AR1503
R1504
R1509
R1511
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501
AR1703
AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
AFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol

C1402
C1411
C1412
C1508
c1511
AC1512
AC1513
AC1514
C1515
C1520
C1524
C1904
C1905
AC1907

Colis
Symbol
L1501
L1502
L1503
L1504
L1901

Transformers
Symbol
T1501

T1503

PAGE 78

Description

\'
\'

R
R

CMF R
OM R
OM R
OM R

Y
INF

R
R

ACMF R

v

R

OM R
OM R
OM R
CMF R
CMF R
OM R
OM R

ZN
ZN

R
R

20082

20002
6.8Q1WJ
3.3KQ1WJ
27KQ1W J
12KQ2W J
10K Q2
68022W K
11.8KQV%W +1%
5K Q2
10KQ22W J
5.6KQ22W J
68022W J
82Q1W J
47Q1W J
56 Q22W J
380 1W J

ACMF R 39K Q%W +1%

ACMF R 7.68KQ%W +1%

MPosistor
UNF R
CMF R
OM R

AF

R

2Q7TW K
5603WJ
10KQ22W J
220Q2%W K

Description

Tan. Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
BPE Cap.
Cap.

E
E
PP
E

APP

AppP

APP
PP

M
E
E

2.2uF 16V K

100uF 160V A
3.3uF 160V A
5600pF 50V J

47uF 160V A
2000pF DC1500V J
2000pF DC1500V J
2500pF DC1500V J
0.53uF DC1200V K
1uF 50V A

0.1uF 200V K

Cap.

Cap.
AMM Cap.

10uF 250V A
0.1uF AC150V Z

Description
Peaking Coil
Liniarty Coil
Width Coil
Heater Choke
Line Filter

Description
Hor. Drive Transf.
Side Pin Transf.

Part Number
QVZ3230-022
QVZ3230-022
QRX019J-6R8
QRG019J-332
QRGO019J-272
QRG029J-123
QVZ3224-014H
QRH024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-562
QRG029J-681
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
ORGO029J-560
ORG019J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-C05DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRF076K-2R0
QRX039J-5R6
QRG026J-103Z
QRH124K-221M

Part Number

QEE51CK-225B
QEW52CA-107
QEWS52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QEW52CA-476S
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-252
QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-105Z
QFM72DK-682M
QEY0034-001
QEWS52EA-106
QFZ8008-104

Part Number
A753560-6
A39934
C30380-A
C30333-A
A39475-J

Part Number
A46022-BM
C39050-A



Semiconductors
Symbol
1C1501

X1101
X1102
X1103
X1104
%1105
X1106
X1301
X1302
X1303
X1304
X1305
X1401
X1402
X1501
X1701
D1101
D1102
D1103
D1301
D1401
D1402
D1503
D1504
D1505
D1506
D1507
D1508
AD1701
AD1901
AD1902
AD1903
AD1904

Miscellaneous

Symbol
AF1901
AF1902

bescriptlon
1.C.

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Zener Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Zener Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
AZener Diode
A\Si. Diode
ASi. Diode
/A\Si. Diode
A\Si. Diode

Description
AFuse 1A
AUL Fuse 3A

Part Number
HA11244

2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
25C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
2SD478
2SD478
2SC2610BK
25C1685(P-S)
WO6A
WO6A
WO6A
152473H
152473H
RD10F(C)
HF-1

VO9E
RD11E(B)
WO6A
15881
152473H
RD20EV2
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A

Part Number
QMF53U1-1R0S
QMF66U1-3R0S

PAGE 79



CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y (SU-3016A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R3105
R3106
R3113
R3114
R3115
R3116
R3117
R3118
R3119
R3120
R3121

Capacitors
Symbol
C3107
C3108

Colls
Symbol
L3101

Semiconductors
Symbol

X3101

X3102

X3103

Miscellaneous
Symbol
A

PAGE 80

Description

20052

20052

5K$2

5KS2

5K

M 10KQ2W J

M 10K Q22w J
OM R 10KQ2wW J
Comp. R 3.3KQ%WK
Comp. R 3.3K1¥W K
Comp. R 33KQ%LWK

Q0K KCKLK LK
DDIDDODDIOD

Description
E Cap. 10uF 250V A
C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P

Description
Peaking coil

Description

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor

Description

A CRT Socket

Part Number
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332

Part Number
QEWS52EA-106
QCZ9001-102M

Part Number
QQL043K-101

Part Number
25C2611
25C2611
2SC2611

Part Number
A75522



INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

COLOR PURITY AND VERTICAL
CENTERING ADJUSTMENT

For best results, it Is recommended that the purity adjust-
ment be made in the final monitor location. If the monitor
will be moved, perform this adjustment with it facing
west or east. The monitor must have been operating 15
minutes prior to this procedure and the faceplate of the
CRT must be at room temperature.

The monitor is equipped with an automatic degaussing
circuit. However, if the CRT shadow mask has become
excessively magnetized, it may be necessary to degauss
it with manual coil. Do not switch the coil OFF while the
raster shows any effect from the coil.

Purity Magnets are used for Color Purity and V Centering
Adjustment.

Purity Adjustment procedure is as follows.

1. Remove R-G-B signal from monitor.

2. Turn Green Cut off Control (VR404) on the Neck
Board fully CCW.

Turn Red and Blue Cut off Control (VR405) fully CW.

3. Pull the Deflection Yoke backward so that the
Magenta belt will appear. (See Fig. 4)

4. Move the two Purity Magnets and bring the Magenta

belt to the mechanical center of the screen (See Fig.
5) The vertical center position should be set VRS to
—5/64” (—2 mm) as shown in Fig. 6.
Insert service tip “N” on Neck circuit board to *“S” on
Vert./Horiz. circuit board (See Fig. 13). To check, use
the Green raster at low intensity. Be sure to return
the service tips to their original positions for the next
check.

5. Push the Deflection Yoke forward gradually and fix it
at the place where the Magenta screen becomes
uniform throughout.

6. Turn Cut off Control, and Drive Control and confirm
that each color is uniform.

7. If the color is not uniform, re-adjust it moving Purity
Magnets slightly.

8. Move a pair of Purity Magnets at the same time (do
not change the angle of the pair), and adjust the vert.
center to center of screen.

9. Obtain the three colors and confirm whether white
uniformity is balanced.

10. Insert the temporary wedge as shown in Fig. 5 and
adjust the angle of Deflection Yoke.

STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

A recently developed Deflection Yoke and Electron Guns
construction has been used on this equipment in com-
bination with In-Line Guns and Black Stripe Screen to
make a barrel-type magnetic-field distribution for vertical
deflection and a pin-cushion-type magnetic field for
horizontal deflection with which a self-converging
system can be obtained. This type is difterent from con-
ventional unity-magnetic field distribution type deflec-
tion yoke. 4-Pole Magnets and 6-Pole Magnets are

employed for static convergence instead of a Con-
vergence Yoke.

1. A cross hatch signal should be connected to the
monitor.

2. A pair of 4-Pole Convergence Magnets are provided
and adjusted to converge the blue and red beams.
When the Pole opens to the left and right 45° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field maximizes. Red and
blue beams move to the left and right oppositely (See
Fig. 7-a and 7-b). Variation of the angle between the
tabs adjusts the convergénce of red and blue vertical
lines.

When the both 4-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are
rotated as a pair, the convergence of the red and blue
horizontal lines is adjusted.

3. A pair of 6-Pole Convergence Magnets are also pro-
vided and adjusted to converge the magenta (red +
blue) to green beams.

When the Pole opens to the left and right 30° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field is maximized. Red and
blue beams both move to the left and right (See Fig.
8-c and 8-d).

Variation of the opening angle adjusts the con-
vergence of magenta to green vertical lines. When
both 6-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are rotated as
a pair the convergence of magenta to green horizon-
tal lines is adjusted.

PRECISE ADJUSTMENT OF DYNAMIC
CONVERGENCE (See Fig. 10 and 11)

1. Feed a cross hatch signal to the monitor.

2. Insert the temporary wedge and fix Deflection Yoke
so as to obtain the best circumference convergence
(See Fig. 10 and 11).

NOTE:
The temporary wedges may need to be moved during
adjustments.

4. Insert three rubber wedges to the position as shown
in Fig. 9 to obtain the best circumference con-
vergence.

NOTE:

1) Tilting the angle of the yoke up and down adjusts the
crossover of both vertical and horizontal red and blue
lines. See Fig. 10 (a) and (b).

2) Tilting the angle of the yoke sideways adjusts the
paraliel convergence of both horizontal and vertical
lines at the edges of the screen. See Fig. 11-a and b.

3) Use three rubber wedges (thick and thin rubber
wedges are used for a purpose).

4) The angle of each rubber wedges are shown in Fig. 9.

5) After three rubber wedges have been inserted, pull
out the temporary wedge.

6) Fix the rubber wedges with chioroprene rubber
adhesive.

PAGE 81



1. Set Black Level Control (VR201) to mid point.
2. Set Red and Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) to

INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

BLACK AND WHITE TRACKING
(With R/G.B. inputs grounded)

their mechanical center.

3. Set the G2 Screen Control (VR406) and the 3 Cut-off
Controls (VR403, VR404, & VR405) to minimum

Magenta —
Belt _//

FIGURES

(CCW).

4. Slowly turn up G2 screen control until the first faint
color appears.
5. Slowly turn up the other two color cut-off controls in
turn to match the first.
6. Remove ground from R/G/B/ inputs. Adjust Red and
Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) for white

screen.

4-Pole Magnets and the Movement of Beams

Mechanical
Center J
VRS
T - 5/64"
Green Beam (=2 mm
FIGURE &
Upper
BGR \
R W 8
G G cRT [ ]
8 A\ R
RG S8 Under
Insert Rubber Wedge
CRT Screen (a) from Upper Side
1 Upper
RGB
B\N/ R cAT -
G G
R A 8
BGHR Under
CRT Screen b) Insert Rubber Wedge
from Lower Side
FIGURE 10

PAGE 82

Deflection Yoke

FIGURE9

6-Pole Magnets and the Movement of Beams

(a)

CRT Screen
R(G|8
CRT Screen {b)
FIGURE 11

FIGURE 8
Temporary Wedge
Rubber
Wedge
\ CRT
oy
BIG|R

Insert Rubber Wedge
from Left Side

7

Insert Rubber Wedge
trom Lower Side



MONITOR - GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
Service Set-Up Procedure

NOTE: All monitors are equipped with automatic degaus-
sing coils which effectively demagnetize the picture tube
each time the monitor is turned on. The degaussing coils will
operate any time the set is turned on after having been off for
at least five minutes.

The degaussing effect is confined to the picture tube since
the coils are mounted on the ferrous tube shield. Should any
part of the chassis or cabinet become magnetized, it will be
necessary to degauss the affected area by means of amanual
degaussing coil. Move the coil slowly around the CRT face
area, then slowly withdraw for a distance of six feet before
disconnecting the coil from the AC power supply.

Normally littie, if any adjustment should be necessary.
However, when a picture tube, yoke or similar component is
replaced, preliminary static convergence should be done
before attempting purity adjustment, and so on.

Set up should be done in a north/south direction. Horizontal
and vertical centering taps should be set to the centre
position if a major component has been changed.

1.0 Purity

1.1 Loosen yoke retaining clamp (figure 2), remove
adhesive material fixing wedges to CRT. Remove
wedges completely and clean off dried adhesive from
picture tube and wedges.

1.2 A small quantity of “nail polish” has been used to lock
the purity convergence rings in place. This seal must
be broken with a sharp tipped instrument before any
adjustments are attempted. Some models also use a
locking ring at either end of the purity and
convergence rings. This must be loosened before
adjustments are made. It goes without saying that
upon completion of all adjustments, the lock must be
reset and/or a dab of paint or nail polish must be re-
applied to edge of rings to prevent movement.

1.3 Connect an appropriate signal source, eg: Electro-
home RGB generator producting a white field plus
individual red, green and blue fields.

1.4  Bring the long and short purity tab protrusions in line
with each other to obtain near-zero magnetic field
(figure 4) (In some cases bring the flat and indented
tabs together to obtain zero field). Protrusions can
then be vertical, horizontal or at any convenient angle
to start.

1.5  Turn off the green and blue fields and adjust setup
controls to produce a red field. (See fig. 3)

1.6 Pull the deflection yoke back so that a red band
appears in the centre of the screen.

1.7  Spread the tabs apart as little as necessary and rotate
both rings together to center the red band horizontally
on the face of the CRT (approximate). (See Fig. 5)

1.8 Slide the yoke towards the bell of the picture tube
slowly to obtain a uniform red field (pure in color)
across the entire tube face. Juggle back and forth
slightly as necessary. Lightly tighten yoke retaining
clamp.

1.9  Momentarily switch on across-hatch signaland rotate
yoke to Ievel the pattern on the face of CRT.

1.10 Return generator to regain red raster.

1.11  Turn off red field and check for pure field for each of
the green and blue fields. Reposition yoke if necessary
to obtain optimum purity on all fields.

1.12 Tighten yoke retaining clamp to prever‘.t yoke shift or
rotation. (Do not install wedges at this time.)

[rokE cLame SCREW

FRONT PURITY MAGNETS

4-POLE CONMVERGENCE MAGNETS

REAR 6-POLE CONVERGENCE MAGNETS
LOCKING RING ON 26 (NCH MODELS

Figure 2

CRT SOCKET P.C.B.

SCREEN VR q

[ | Bue curorr va
sreen orwve | [ O | oreen cutorr v
RED DRIVE [1] [ | reo cutorr va

BE CAREFUL OF 'B’ AND 'B ' BOOST VOLTAGES PRESENT ON PR.C.8.

Figure 3
[REAR VIEW]
Lang and short Short and long
protrusions protrusions
Lt the protrusions coma in line.
Figure 4
[FRONT VIEW] Red
=)
Centre
Bring the gresn band t0 the centre. Figure 5

PAGE 83




20

21

22
23

2.4

2.5

2.6

27

2.8

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Static and Dynamic Convergence

NOTE: Static convergence is achieved by four
magnets located on the neck, nearest the base of the
picture tube, Fig. 2. The middle pair of magnetic rings
are adjusted to converge the blue and red crosshatch
lines. The.rear pair of convergence rings (closest to
the base of the picture tube) are adjusted to converge
the magenta (blue/red) to the green crosshatch lines.
Dynamic convergence is achieved by tilting the
deflection yoke up-down and left-right.

Ensure that the controls misadjusted during purity
setup (screen, cut-off, etc.) are set to give white
balance. See 3.0 below.

Switch generator to the crosshatch pattern.

Adjust convergence around the edges of the picture
tube by tilting the yoke up-down and left-right, and
temporarily install one wedge at the top of the yoke or
in a more optimum position. (Figures 8, 9, 10)

Turn off green input and turn on the red and blue
input.

Rotate the 4-pole (middle) pair of magnets as a unit to
minimize separation of the red and blue crosshatch
lines around the center of the screen (Figure 6). Varia-
tion of the angle between the tabs adjusts convergence
of red and blue. (Tilt yoke as required to converge red
and blue at the edges as in 2.3 above.)

Turn on green input to obtain magenta (red/biue) and
green crosshatch lines. Rotate the 6-pole (rear) pair of
magnets as a unit to minimize separation of the
magenta and green lines (figure 7). Vary angle
between the two tabs and further rotate as a unit to
finalize.

When converence of 3 colors is optimized (static in
center and dynamic around edges) apply stripe of
paint or nail polish to converence magnet rings to
prevent movement. If applicable, tighten locking ring
carefully.

Remove temporary wedge from yoke. Tilt yoke in up-
down and left-right direction for best circumference
convergence and install 3 wedges. (It is best to use 3
new wedges since they have adhesive backing. Simply
pull oft tape, slide wedge in place and press outer flap
down firmly. For more permanency apply small
quantity of silastic or similar material at junction of
wedges and picture tube. Do not disturb while material
is setting. (Order wedges by part number 39-1233-01).

White Balance (Grey Scale Tracking)
Refer to figure 3. Do the following in subdued light:

Note this adjustment .can be accomplished with no
signal connected; eg: input connector open or if a
signal generator is connected, switch off all 3inputs at
the generator.

Set red and green drive controls to their mechanical
center and turn the common G2 screen control and 3
cut-off controls to minimum (fully counterclockwise).

Slowly turn up G2 screen control until the first faint
color appears, then back off to edge of visibility. Do
not touch the associated cut-off control - it should stay
fully CCW for the remaining set-up.

Slowly turn up the other two color cut-oft controls in
turn to match the first. This should result in the faintest
grey.

Turn on the signal generator with all 3 inputs on. (a
crosshatch pattern would be appropriate).

PAGE 84

[FRONT VIEW]

Around e Red
contre  AC
&

drnis

Let the red and blue lines come in line by
turning two 4-pole magnets.

Figure 6
[FRONT VIEW]
Green
Around
centre % Magenta
S
LS
~
Let the green and magents lines come in line
by turning two 6-pole magnets. )
Figure 7
[REAR VIEW]
Roughly adjust the circumferential con-
vergence and install one wedge temporarily. .
Figure 8
[FRONT VIEW}
Red Green Biue
\\ o
AN
Biue-| Red
Gree Green
Red- -Blue
A\ ¥
N\
z N
Blue Gr.'en Red
Tilting the yoke upward will move the lines )
as shown with the arrows. Figure 9
[FRONT VIEW!
Tilting the yoke to the right will move the
lines as shown with the arrows.
Figure 10




3.6 Adjust the red and green drive controls for “neutral
white” on high white picture areas. Generally these

controls will be left at mech. centre.

Note: When monitor is re-connected with the game
the screen control (G2) may require a slight
adjustment to obtain proper black level. (the black
portion of picture just extinguished).

3.7

[REAR VIEW]
Anode cap

Figure 11

4.0 Power Supply

The regulated +B1 control (R909) has been factory

adjusted and normally requires no adjustment.

However, if any repairs have been made to the chassis

it is recommended that this adjustment should be

made.

a) Allow 5 minutes to warm up.

b) No signal applied.

c) Connect an accurate D.C. voltmeter to TP-91 or
the emitter of X04 power regulator transistor.

d) Adjust R909 for 120V. (See fig. 1)

Note:
Should +B1 control be set too high, it may cause
possible component damage. Use an accurate
D.C. voltmeter to set B1 (B+).

5.0 Focus

Adjust focus control for best overall definition and
picture detail an average signal applied. (Highlights
should be favoured.)

6.0

Electrohome has developed a color service generator that is
specifically designed for use with the GO7 color data
monitor. It provides the monitor with both horizontal and
vertical sync, as well as the following test patterns:

Color Service Generator for GO7 Monitor

1) Fine cross-hatch pattern
2) Broad bar cross-hatch pattern
3) Complete field

Three color selection switches, red, green and blue, provide
the ability to display the above patterns in the three primary
colors as well as the three secondary colors.

This product may be ordered from:
Contracts Marketing
ELECTROHOME Electronics

809 Wellington St. North

Kitchener, Ontario

Canada N2G 4J6

Telephone: (519) 744-7111, Ext. 567

7.0
7.1

7.2

7.3

X-Ray Emission Check

Assure the power supply B1 is properly adjusted to
120V DC. See ltem 4.0 (page 8)

Assure that the anode voltage does not exceed max.
as per item 2.0 page 4.

Assure that the high voltage hold down circuit is
operating correctly. Use the following procedure.

a) Increase the B1 greater than 138.5V by shorting
collector/emitter of the power regulator, X04.

b) Observe that the anode voltage (EHT) goesto 0. If
the EHT does not go to 0, a fault must be located
and repaired.

c¢) Remove short and set should return to normal
operation. (Note, after the short is removed some
monitors may not restart. In this case, remove
power from monitor momentarily and normal
operation will be restored.

Note:
The protector circuit consists of the components
shown below in Fig. 13 with a circuit description.

Bl

TR-70]

$39 Kohm p 701

+-1% R20Ev2
e

R 704

7.68 Kohm

+,-1% ’J’

€701 R701
100/16 4.7 Kohm

X 0l
25C4S4C

Figure 13

8.0

8.1

8.2

Circuit Diagram and Description of High Voltage Hold
Down or Safety Circuit

Circuit Diagram of High Voltage Hold Down Circuit.

Operation of High Voltage Hold Down Circuit.

The high voltage hold-down circuit protects the high
voltage circuit from dangerous voltage with short
circuiting between emitter and collector of power
regulating transistor.

The base voltage of X701 is increased when the B1
voltage is increased more than 138.5 V DC.

When the base of X701 is increased, a short is
produced by X701 between pin 11 and ground of IC
501, shutting down the horizontal osc. and high
voltage. :

PAGE 85



CHIP NUMBER
74L504
74L.S30
741574
741586
7415153
74L5161
7415164
7415174
7415257

74LS367
0066-117XX (2720)
MC14066
MC14099
MC14539

SCO01

Additional Devices
2N4401

2N4403

2N6427

L1,L2,L3

TBAS530

Additional Devices

2N4401

GORF GAME BOARD
PC A084-90708-A873

FUNCTION

Hex inverter

8 input Nand

Dual ‘““D’’ Flip-Flop

Quad 2 input exclusive or
Dual 4 to 1 line multiplexer
4 bit binary counter

8 bit shift register

Hex ‘D’ Flip-Flop

Quad 2 to 1 line multiplexer -
tri-state

Hex bus driver - tri-state

Custom 1/0 chip

Quad bilateral switch - Cmos

8 bit addressable latch - Cmos
Dual 4 to 1 line multiplexer - Cmos
Voice sound generator

NPN transistor
PNP transistor

NPN transistor
10 uH choke

RGB INTERFACE

PC A082-91363-A000
Op-Amp

NPN transistor

CONTROL GRIP ASSEMBLY

LM339
Additional Devices
Spx11879-11

PAGE 86

A082-91379-A000

Voltage comparator

Sensor

GORF ROM/RAM BOARD

CHIP NUMBER
74L502
74L.508
74LS30
74L832
74L874
74LS133
7415138
7415244
MC14078
2114
9332

74LS00

74LS02

74LS04

74LS08

74LS10

74L.820

74L.874
74L8157
74L8174
74L8175

Z80
2719-(0066-115)
2721-(0066-116)
74L.8245
74L.8257
74L.874

7416

MC14024
Additional Devices
2N4401

T18-137

IN4004

IN4148
14.31818

PC A082-91364-A000

FUNCTION

Quad 2 input Nor
Quad 2 input And

8 input Nand

Quad 2 input Or
Dual ‘D’ Flip-Flop
13 input Nand

3 to 8 line decoder/multiplexer
Octal buffer

8 input Nor - Cmos
1K x 4 - Ram

4K x 8 - Rom

CPU BOARD
PC A082-91354-C000

Quad 2 input Nand

Quad 2 input Nor

Hex inverter

Quad 2 input And

Triple 3 input Nand

Dual 4 input Nand

Dual *‘D”’ Flip-Flop
Quad 2 input multiplexer
Hex ‘‘D’’ Flip-Flop
Quad ‘‘D”’ Flip-Flop
CPU

Address custom chip
Data custom chip

Octal bus transceiver
Quad 2 input multiplexer
Dual ‘D"’ Flip-Flop

Hex buffer

7 stage ripple counter

NPN transistor
PNP transistor
Diode

Diode

Crystal



PATTERN BOARD
PC A082-91355-C000

CHIP NUMBER FUNCTION
741800 Quad 2 input Nand
74L.804 Hex inverter
741874 Dual ‘‘D’’ Flip-Flop
74L.8157 Quad 2 input multiplexer
7418161 4 bit binary counter
7418175 Quad ‘D"’ Flip-Flop
7415257 Quad 2 input multiplexer
7418367 Hex bus driver
CD4555 Dual binary 1 or 4 decoder
MC14008 4 bit full adder
MC14013 Dual ‘‘D’’ Flip-Flop
MC14068 8 input Nand
MC14174 Hex ‘D’ Flip-Flop
MC14175 Quad ‘D"’ Flip-Flop
MC14516 Binary up/down counter
MC14539 Dual 4 input multiplexer
MC14572 Multiple gate package
RAM BOARD

PC 082-91356-C000
741.S08 Quad 2 input And
74L.814 Hex schmitt trigger
74L.5166 Parallel to serial shift register
741.8253 ' Dual 4 input multiplexer
MK4027 (MK4015) RAM

AUDIO AMPLIFIER BOARD
PC A082-90903-A000

2N4403 PNP transistor
TIP 31 NPN transistor
IN4004 Diode
POWER SUPPLY
PC A082-90411-A000
LM317 Voltage regulator
LM339 Quad voltage comparator
SG3532 General purpose reguiator
Additional Devices
79M05 Negative five voltage
regulator
IN3235 Zener diode
2N3055 NPN transistor

NOTE: When an ICisals$, it should be replaced
by a LS device (low shchottky).

PAGE 87



STRAPPING CHART

ROM / RAM BOARD

DOMESTIC FOR ROMS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
X-31 | CLOSED | OPEN | OPEN | OPEN |CLOSED | OPEN | CLOSED | CLOSED | OPEN
X-32
X-33 | CLOSED | OPEN |CLOSED | OPEN | OPEN. | CLOSED | CLOSED | OPEN

DOMESTIC FOR PROMS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
X-31 | CLOSED | OPEN [CLOSED | OPEN |OPEN | OPEN | CLOSED | CLOSED | OPEN
X-32
X-33 | CLOSED | OPEN |CLOSED | OPEN |OPEN | CLOSED | CLOSED | OPEN

FOREIGN ROMS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
X-31 | CLOSED | OPEN [CLOSED | OPEN | OPEN | CLOSED| OPEN | CLOSED | OPEN
X-32 | CLOSED | OPEN | OPEN | OPEN |CLOSED | CLOSED| OPEN | CLOSED | OPEN
X-33 | CLOSED | OPEN |CLOSED | OPEN | OPEN | CLOSED| CLOSED | OPEN

RAM/ROM BOARD
CUT JUMPER JU20 FOR 74LS241 LOCATION U15
*CUT JUMPER JU21 FOR 74LS244 LOCATION U15
CUT JUMPER JU22 FOR 74LS32 LOCATIONS U2, U3, U4,U5
*CUT JUMPER JU23 FOR 74LS08 LOCATIONS U2, U3, U4, U5
GORF GAME BOARD
CUT JUMPER JU2 FOR VOCAL SOUND
JUMPER JU1 IN FOR COCKTAIL
JUMPER JU1 OUT FOR UPRIGHT

PAGE 88





